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Letter of Transmittal 

 

1/9/2024 

 

Recipient: Village of Wappingers Falls      Four Corners Planning 

 Office of Building, Planning & Zoning    45 Montgomery Street 

 Village Hall         Tivoli, NY 12583 

 2582 South Avenue       greig@hvc.rr.com  

 Wappingers Falls, NY 12590 

 

Project: 7-Eleven Store No. 46895/7645 

 1542 Route 9 

 Wappinger Falls, NY 12590 

 

Re:  Response to Comments on the 7-Eleven (Speedway) Tank Replacement Project  

   

Enclosed:  Drawings  Specifications  Applications  Other (See Description) 

For:  Approval  Comments  Information  Other (See Description)     

Via:  USPS Mail   Express Mail   Email             

 

Non-Drawing Enclosures (8.5” x 11”): 

Copies Date Description 

5 1/9/24 Transmittal  

5 1/9/24 Comment Response Letter 

5 11/6/23 Planning Board Site Plan Review Request Application  

5 10/23/23 Short Environmental Assessment Form  

 

Drawings Enclosed: 

Copies Rev Date Sht. No. Sheet Title 

5 1 1/8/24 7 Brand Book 

5 1 1/8/24 3 24” x 36” Parking Lot Plan & Erosion and Sediment Control Plan 

 

Comments:   

 

Please see attached information required to address the Four Corners Planning comment letter dated December 5, 2023. The project is the 7-Eleven 

/ Speedway Store No. 46895/7645, fueling remodel project located at 1542 Route 9, Wappinger Falls, NY 12590.  

 

The application materials can be downloaded from the following link: 

 

20240109_Response to Four Corners Planning Comments_Final 

Password: 72UcbACu 

https://sevan.egnyte.com/fl/IcN9ku3XwF 

 

Please contact me if you have any questions.  

 

Regards, 

 

 
Project Manager 

Seven Multi-Site Solutions, Project Manager 

Agent for 7-Eleven Inc. & Speedway  

412-651-6182 

Kristen.Schawalder@sevansolutions.com  
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Letter of Transmittal 

 

1/9/2024 

 

Recipient: Village of Wappingers Falls      J. Robert Folchetti & Associates  

 Office of Building, Planning & Zoning    Todd W. Atkinson, P.E., Village Engineer 

 Village Hall         31 Sodom Road 

 2582 South Avenue       Brewster, NY 10509 

 Wappingers Falls, NY 12590 

 

Project: 7-Eleven Store No. 46895/7645 

 1542 Route 9 

 Wappinger Falls, NY 12590 

 

Re:  Response to Comments on the 7-Eleven (Speedway) Tank Replacement Project  

   

Enclosed:  Drawings  Specifications  Applications  Other (See Description) 

For:  Approval  Comments  Information  Other (See Description)     

Via:  USPS Mail   Express Mail   Email             

 

Non-Drawing Enclosures (8.5” x 11”): 

Copies Date Description 

5 1/9/24 Transmittal  

5 1/9/24 Comment Response Letter 

5 10/23/23 Short Environmental Assessment Form  

5 10/12/23 Revised Soil Excavation Plan and Stipulation Agreement Request, AECOM 

5 10/17/23 Stipulation Agreement, New York State Department of Environmental Conservation  

 

Drawings Enclosed: 

Copies Rev Date Sht. No. Sheet Title 

5 1 1/8/24 7 11” x 17” Brand Book 

5 2 1/8/24 3 36” x 24” Parking Lot Plan & Erosion and Sediment Control Plan 

5 3 6/19/23 1 36” x 24” ALTA Survey 

 

Comments:   

 

Please see attached information required to address the J. Robert Folchetti & Associates comment letter dated December 5, 20 23. The project is the 

7-Eleven / Speedway Store No. 46895/7645, fueling remodel project located at 1542 Route 9, Wappinger Falls, NY 12590.  

 

The application materials can be downloaded from the following link: 

 

20240109_Response to Engineer Comments_Final 

Password: v8WBLC3U 

https://sevan.egnyte.com/fl/XsxR2Nyzgh 

 

Regards, 

 

 
Project Manager 

Seven Multi-Site Solutions, Agent for 7-Eleven Inc. & Speedway  

412-651-6182 

Kristen.Schawalder@sevansolutions.com  
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Date:  1/9/2024 

 

TO:   Village of Wappingers Falls       

   Office of Building, Planning & Zoning     

   Village Hall          

2582 South Avenue         

Wappingers Falls, NY 12590 

 

J. Robert Folchetti & Associates  

Todd W. Atkinson, P.E., Village Engineer  

31 Sodom Road 

Brewster, NY 10509 

 

RE:    7-Eleven Existing Store with Underground Storage Tank Replacement 

   Store No. 46895/7645 

   1542 Route 9 

   Wappinger Falls, NY 12590

 

 

Brian Murphy and Todd Atkinson, P.E., 

 

Sevan Multi-Site Solutions, on behalf of the applicant, 7-Eleven, Inc., is submitting the following responses, in red, 

to the comment letter prepared by J. Robert Folchetti & Associates, LLC dated December 5, 2023.   

 

Engineering Review. 

1. Will the site be shut down for commercial customers during construction or will the convenient store 

be operated? 

Response: The fuel sales and convenience store will be temporarily closed during construction.  

2. The applicant should submit a completed Environmental Assessment Form.  

Response: Please see the Part 1 Environmental Assessment Form included in the November 11, 2023 

application package. Re-attached for your review. 

3. Applicant should provide a metes and bounds survey signed and sealed by a NYS Licensed Surveyor.  

Response: Please see the attached ALTA survey.  

4. The plan should show all existing and proposed utilities; water, sewer, stormwater, gas, fuel, electric and 

telephone lines. If new infrastructure is required, provide details, profiles, and types of materials used.  

Response: Utilities are shown on the architectural site plan and demolition plan. In addition, the ALTA 

survey shows the existing utilities.  

5. Provide an erosion and sediment control plan in accordance with the NYSDEC Erosion and Sediment 

Control Manual.  

Response: Please see enclosed Erosion and Sediment Control Plan.  

6. The applicant should provide sidewalks on the property parallel to the Route 9 corridor to be consistent 

with the village comprehensive plan.  

Response: 7-Eleven will not be installing a sidewalk adjacent to Route 9 as there are no sidewalks or 

connections on any neighboring properties. In addition, there are multiple utilities that would need to be 

relocated to accommodate a sidewalk and the sidewalk would likely need to be placed off 7-Eleven Inc. 

property and within the New York State Department of Transportation right-of-way and property. The 

utilities include two fire hydrants, stormwater drainage inlets, overhead electric lines, electric utility 
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poles, site lighting and underground electric lines. The relocation of the utilities would be exceptionally 

burdensome on the applicant to relocate. 

7. There is currently a stormwater drainage issue at the entrance to the site. The design should reflect how 

this issue will be addressed. 

Response: Re-paving the parking lot and cleaning out the stormwater inlet will occur. Both of those 

actions will correct the drainage issue identified at the meeting.  

8. A lighting plan should be provided and revised with plans and cut sheets if it is determined it does not 

meet the current Village Code requirements.  

Response: The brand book has been revised with the refacing of the main identification sign and addition 

of LED lighting. Revision 1 of the Brand Book is attached. The lighting plan will be updated to reflect this 

changes; however, a site visit is scheduled and will need to be conducted to confirm the existing light 

fixtures. The lighting plan will be submitted when it has been revised.  

9. Provide a detailed construction schedule.  

Response: Construction is scheduled from March 11, 2024 through April 24, 2024. Attached is a step-by-

step breakdown of construction activities that will occur.  

10. Applicant should provide a plan to combat any possible leakage or contamination which may be 

encountered when excavating to remove existing tanks or installing new tanks.  

Response: 7-Eleven Inc. will follow the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

(NYSDEC), Petroleum Bulk Storage requirements for the permanent closure of Petroleum Storage Tanks. 

AECOM is engaged to oversee the tank removal process and test, as required, per the Petroleum Bulk 

Storage Regulation requirements. The tanks will be disposed of in an approved disposal facility once they 

have been properly cleaned. AECOM has prepared a Soil Excavation Plan and Stipulation (STIP) 

Agreement request which has been reviewed by the NYSDEC. The Soil Excavation Plan and STIP are 

designed to document the proposed management of impacted soils observed during tank removal 

activities. Copies of the Soil Excavation Plan and the STIP Agreement are attached.  

An electronic copy of the responses can be downloaded from the following link: 

 

20240109_Response to Engineer Comments_Final 

Password: v8WBLC3U 

https://sevan.egnyte.com/fl/XsxR2Nyzgh 

 

Please contact me with any questions or correspondence.   

 

Thank you, 

 

 
Kristen Schawalder, Project Manager  

Agent for 7-Eleven Inc. and Speedway 

P: 412-651-6182 

Kristen.Schawalder@sevansolutions.com 
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Date:  1/9/2024 

 

TO:   Village of Wappingers Falls       

   Office of Building, Planning & Zoning     

   Village Hall          

2582 South Avenue         

Wappingers Falls, NY 12590 

 

Four Corners Planning 

Michéle Robinson Greig, AICP 

45 Montgomery Street 

Tivoli, NY 12583 

greig@hvc.rr.com   

 

RE:    7-Eleven Existing Store with Underground Storage Tank Replacement 

   Store No. 46895/7645 

   1542 Route 9 

   Wappinger Falls, NY 12590

 

 

Brian Murphy and Michéle Robinson Greig, AICP, 

 

Sevan Multi-Site Solutions, on behalf of the applicant, 7-Eleven, Inc., is submitting the following responses, in red, to 

the comment letter prepared by Four Corners Planning dated December 5, 2023.   

 

1. Proposed Project.  The applicant proposes to remove existing underground fuel storage tanks and install new 

tanks in a new location north of the existing pump islands, replace the canopy deck and fascia, and replace six 

existing fuel dispensers with new dispensers on a ± 0.53-acre parcel located at 1542 Route 9 in the 

Commercial Mixed Use (CMU) Zoning District. The proposed project requires Amended Site Plan approval 

from the Planning Board. 

Response: A request for an Amended Site Plan review was submitted to the Office of Building, Planning & 

Zoning on November 11, 2023. Re-attached for your review. 

 

2. SEQR.  The applicant should submit a Part 1 Environmental Assessment Form so the Planning Board can 

classify the project and initiate SEQR, if applicable. 

Response: Please see the Part 1 Environmental Assessment Form included in the November 11, 2023 

application package. Re-attached for your review. 

 

3. Site Plan Application. The applicant should submit an application for Planning Board Review for amended site 

plan review.  

Response: Please see the Part 1 Site Plan Application Form included in the November 11, 2023 application 

package. Re-attached for your review. 

 

4. Setbacks for Automotive Use Structures. Section 151-20D of the Zoning Law requires that automotive use 

structures be set back a minimum of 25 feet from all property boundaries (this supersedes the setbacks 

specified in Table 2F). The Code Enforcement Officer should determine whether area variances are required 

for the location of the new underground tanks within 25 feet of the property boundaries to the north and 

west. 
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Response: Please note that the proposed storage tanks are to be installed underground and will not be an 

aboveground structure. The existing USTs (Underground Storage Tanks) proposed to be removed and the 

current proposed location of the new USTs are both located within this 25-foot setback.  

  

There are a few logistical and safety reasons that went into the decision to relocate the new USTs from the 

existing UST location. The existing UST location has the fuel tanker truck off-loading fuel in very close 

proximity to the store front. Furthermore, the fuel tanker truck will also block parking spaces and fueling 

positions underneath the canopy with the existing UST location. Relocating the new USTs to the north end of 

the property allows for better traffic circulation while the fuel tanker truck is off-loading fuel and places both 

the fuel tanker truck and USTs farther away from traffic. The NFPA 30 Section 23.4.2 requires the tanks to be a 

minimum of 3 feet from the property line. This new location does meet this NFPA 30 requirement. The 

proposed UST location places the USTs at approximately 19 feet from the property line along State Route 9 

and approximately 9 feet from the adjacent property line to the north. 

 

5. Lighting. 

a. Section 151-12D(10) of the Zoning Law requires that all outdoor lighting be brought into compliance 

with the 2015 Zoning Law by 2018. The applicant should identify all existing outdoor lighting fixtures 

on the property so the Planning Board can determine whether the fixtures are in compliance. 

Response: A site survey is required to assess the existing light fixtures. Once the survey is complete, 

the photometrics plan will be updated and provided.    

b. Section 151-12D(6) states that lighting levels shall be based on the recommendations of the 

Illuminating Engineering Society of North America (IESNA). The IESNA recommends a maximum of 5 

footcandles for gas station pump island canopies in dark areas and 10 footcandles for canopies in 

light surroundings. The applicant’s photometric plan shows an average of 36.55 footcandles which 

exceeds the recommended levels. Lighting levels should be reduced.  

Response: A site survey is required to assess the existing light fixtures. Once the survey is complete, 

the photometrics plan will be updated and provided. 

c. Section 151-20G requires that island canopy lighting fixtures shall be recessed into the canopy ceiling 

so that the bottom of the fixture is flush with the ceiling. The applicant should demonstrate 

compliance with this requirement. 

Response: A site survey is required to assess the existing light fixtures. Once the survey is complete, 

the lighting selection, cut sheets, and photometrics plan will be updated and provided. 

d. Manufacturer’s cut sheets of all outdoor lighting fixtures should be provided. Fixtures should have a 

maximum color temperature of 2700K. 

Response: A site survey is required to assess the existing light fixtures. Once the survey is complete, 

the lighting selection, cut sheets, and photometrics plan will be updated and provided. 

 

6. Canopy. The canopy elevations should identify the color of the canopy, whether any signage is proposed on 

the canopy, and whether the canopy is proposed to be internally illuminated. 

Response: Please see the revised Brand Book, attached. 

 

7. Signage. Submission of signage details is a requirement of site plan review. Section 151-25M requires that all 

signs that do not conform to the provisions of the 2015 Zoning Law shall be brought into compliance by 2018. 

Details of all existing and proposed signs should be submitted, including but not limited to signs advertising 

the business on the new dispensers, the new canopy, and other objects such as trash cans. 

Response: A brand book showing the signage has been provided. The signage vendor will seek and obtain the 

appropriate permits for the signs.  

 

8. Sidewalk. The applicant should provide a sidewalk adjacent to Route 9 to improve pedestrian circulation in the 

area consistent with the Village’s recently adopted Comprehensive Plan. 
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Response: 7-Eleven will not be installing a sidewalk adjacent to Route 9 as there are no sidewalks or 

connections on any neighboring properties. In addition, there are multiple utilities that would need to be 

relocated to accommodate a sidewalk and the sidewalk would likely need to be placed off 7-Eleven Inc. 

property and within the New York State Department of Transportation right-of-way and property. The utilities 

include two fire hydrants, stormwater drainage inlets, overhead electric lines, electric utility poles, site lighting 

and underground electric lines. The relocation of the utilities would be exceptionally burdensome on the 

applicant to relocate.  

 

9. Parking. The Zoning Law requires that all parking spaces be a minimum of 9 by 18 feet, including accessible 

spaces. 

Response: The Parking Lot Plan has been revised to show all parking stalls at a 9’ x 18’ dimension.  

 

10. Zoning District. Sheet C1.20 should identify the Zoning District as CMU rather than VC, and should include the 

required area and bulk requirements for the CMU District, as well as the setbacks for automotive use 

structures in § 151-20. 

Response: The Parking Lot Plan has been revised to show the Commercial Mixed Use Zoning District.   

 

11. 239-m Review.  The Site Plan application must be referred to Dutchess County Department of Planning and 

Development for review under General Municipal Law 239-m since the property is located within 500’ of a 

State highway and a municipal boundary. 

Response: Acknowledged. It is our understanding that the Village forwards the plans to the Dutchess County 

Department of Planning and Development.  

 

12. Public Hearing.  A public hearing, if deemed necessary by the Planning Board, must be held within 62 days 

following the receipt of a complete application. 

Response: Acknowledged. 

 

13. 239-nn Notification.  Notice of the public hearing, if held, must be sent to the Clerk of the Town of Wappinger 

at least ten (10) days prior to the hearing, in accordance with General Municipal Law § 239-nn. 

Response: Acknowledged. 

An electronic copy of the responses can be downloaded from the following link: 

 

20240109_Response to Four Corners Planning Comments_Final 

Password: 72UcbACu 

https://sevan.egnyte.com/fl/IcN9ku3XwF  

 

Please contact me with any questions or correspondence.   

 

Thank you, 

 

 
Kristen Schawalder, Project Manager  

Agent for 7-Eleven Inc. and Speedway 

P: 412-651-6182 

Kristen.Schawalder@sevansolutions.com 
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October 12, 2023 
 
 
Ms. Meagan Lenna 
Environmental Program Specialist  
New York State Department of Environmental 
Conservation – Region 3 
21 S Putt Corners Rd 
New Paltz. NY 12561 
 
 

  AECOM 
500 Enterprise Drive 
Rocky Hill, CT 06067 
aecom.com 
 
 
AECOM project #60703827 
   
 

  
 

RE:  Revised Soil Excavation Plan and Stipulation Agreement Request 
  7-Eleven Store 46895/Speedway Store 7645 
  1542 Route 9 
  Wappinger Falls, New York  
  NYSDEC Spill Number 2209439   
 
Ms. Lenna: 
 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM), on behalf of 7 Eleven, Inc. (7 Eleven), has prepared this Revised Soil 
Excavation Plan and Stipulation (STIP) Agreement request for the upcoming tank replacement activities to take place 
at 7-Eleven Store 46895 / Speedway 7645 located at 1542 Route 9 in Wappinger Falls, New York (the “Site”).   Tank 
replacement activities are scheduled to take place between October 16 and November 30, 2023, and will include the 
excavation of three, 10,000-gallon gasoline and one, 10,000-gallon diesel underground storage tank (UST) from the 
eastern portion of the property, replacement of underground piping and dispensers.  New USTs will be installed in the 
area on the northern side of the Site. A Site Plan is included as Figure 1. 

The purpose of this Soil Excavation Plan and STIP Agreement Request is to document the proposed management of 
impacted soils observed during tank removal activities and to request a STIP agreement that would allow the 
discharge of treated groundwater to the Village of Wappinger Falls owned catch basin.  The Village of Wappinger Falls 
approved, contingent upon New York State Department of Conservation (NYSDEC) approval, use of their system in 
an email dated September 26, 2023.  The Construction and Dewatering Plan was previously provided to the Village of 
Wappinger Falls and the NYSDEC in emails dated September 27, 2023.   

Background  

On February 24, 2023, in preparation for tank replacement activities, AECOM, on behalf of 7 Eleven conducted pre-
characterization of soil and groundwater at the Site.  The work included a pump test to evaluate the expected gallons 
per minute (gpm) groundwater discharge during replacement activities.   

Results of the pump test conducted on March 9, 2023 identified an expected discharge rate of between 20 and 30 
gpm.  The discharge system documented in the Construction and Discharge Plan dated September 27, 2024, was 
designed based on the discharge rate as well as the groundwater data obtained from monitoring well MW-1. 

During pre-characterization activities, one soil boring (B-1/MW-1) was advanced at the Site on February 24, 2023.  
The boring consisted of possible fill material consisting of gravelly clay from 0 to 5 feet below grade surface (ft bgs), 
primarily gravelly clay and silt from 5 to 9 ft bgs, and then primarily silt from 9 ft bgs to boring termination at 20 ft bgs 
where the boring met refusal. Weathered bedrock was observed at boring termination at 20 ft bgs but is not expected 
to be encountered during the removal and replacement activities. Petroleum staining was observed from 5 to 5.5 ft 
bgs and a slight petroleum odor was observed from 5 to 13 ft bgs. During advancement of the soil boring, 
photoionization detector (PID) readings above 100 parts per million (ppm) were noted.  Due to the elevated PID 
readings the NYSDEC spills hotline was notified, and spill number 2209439 was issued.  Groundwater was observed 
at approximately 4 ft bgs. A copy of the boring log is included as Attachment I. 
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Laboratory analysis of the soil samples obtained from soil boring B-1 identified volatile organic compounds (VOCs), 
semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and total metals below regulatory 
guidance values.  Refer to Table 1 for a summary of the VOC and SVOC data. 

On March 9, 2023, AECOM returned to the Site to obtain a groundwater sample from MW-1.  A review of the 
groundwater analytical results identified VOCs above regulatory guidance values.  Semi-volatile organic compounds 
(SVOCs) polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and total metals were below laboratory detection limits.  Refer to Table 2 
for a summary of the laboratory data. 

Revised Soil Excavation Plan During Tank Removal Activities 

During tank replacement activities (removal and installation) AECOM, on behalf of 7 Eleven, will field screen soils with 
a PID.  Soils from grade to the bottom of the tanks (approximately 13 fbg), and accessible soils exhibiting PID 
readings in excess of 20 ppm and soils exhibiting evidence of petroleum contamination (visual or olfactory or above 
20 ppm) will be excavated and transported off-site, under a non-hazardous waste manifest, to an approved disposal 
facility.  Due to the location of the USTs, accessible soils will be limited by the Site building to the east, property 
boundary to the south and tank canopy and dispensers to the west.  After soil removal, confirmatory soil samples will 
be obtained from the former UST excavation sidewalls and bottom and submitted for VOC and SVOC analysis.   

Results of the confirmatory sampling will be provided in a UST Closure Report to be submitted within 90-days of 
project completion. 

Summary  

AECOM, on behalf of 7-Eleven,  is requesting the issuance of a STIP Agreement for the management of soil and 
groundwater during tank replacement activities.  Conformance with the water discharge limits to be outlined in the 
STIP Agreement will be managed in accordance with the Construction and Dewatering Plan, provided under separate 
cover.  

If you should have any questions regarding this submission or require additional information, please contact Karen 
Bourque by e-mail at karen.bourque@aecom.com or by phone at 203-731-9329. 

Yours sincerely, 
AECOM 
 

 
Karen Bourque 
Project Manager 
 

Dan Taylor, LSP, LEP 
Technical Specialist 
 

Cc:  Keith Browne, NYSDEC 
 7-Eleven Project File 
 
 
Attachments: 

Figure 1: Site Plan 
Table 1: Summary of Soil VOC and SVOC Results 
Table 2: Summary of Groundwater VOCs and SVOCs Results 
Attachment I:  Soil Boring Log 

mailto:karen.bourque@aecom.com
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Tables 



TABLE 1
Summary of Soil  VOC and SVOC Results

7-Eleven Store No. 46895
1542 Route 9

B-1/5-7
5 to 7

23-Feb
165

Parameter NYSDEC CP-51
VOCs by 8260D (mg/kg) ug/kg
Benzene 60 <0.060
n-Butylbenzene 12,000 5.0
sec-Butylbenzene 11,000 3.0
tert-Butylbenzene 5,900 <0.060
Ethylbenzene 1,000 0.091
Isopropylbenzene 2,300 2.2
4-Isopropyltoluene 10,000 <0.060
Methyl tert-butyl ether 930 <0.060
Naphthalene 12,000 1.7
N-Propylbenzene 3,900 9.6
Toluene 700 <0.060
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3,600 <0.060
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8,400 <0.060
Xylenes, Total 260 <0.18
SVOCs by 8260E (mg/kg) ug/kg
Benzo(a)anthracene 1,000 <0.22
Benzo(a)pyrene 1,000 <0.22
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1,000 <0.22
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 100,000 <0.22
Chrysene 1,000 <0.22
Fluoranthene 100,000 <0.22
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 500 <0.22
1-Methylnaphthalene NSA <0.22
2-Methylnaphthalene NSA <0.22
Naphthalene 12,000 1.0
Phenanthrene 100,000 <0.22
Pyrene 100,000 <0.22

Notes:
mg/kg - milligrams per killogram PID - Photoionization Detector
VOCs - Volatile Organic Compounds ppm - parts-per-million
SVOCs - Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds bsg - below surface grade
ND - not detected
Bold and highlighted values indicate concentrations above NYSDEC CP-51
Italic  values are laboratory reporting limits exceed the guidance value.

1 -  New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC) CP-51 Soil Cleanup Guidance, Tables 2 and 3
(NYSDEC 2010).
http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/remediation_hudson_pdf/cpsoil.pdf

2 - Total xylenes is the sum of m,p-Xylene and o-Xylene.
http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/remediation_hudson_pdf/cpsoil.pdf

Wappingers Falls, New York

Sample ID
Depth (feet bsg)

Sample Collection Date
PID Readings (ppm)

V-05 - Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method specifications and was biased on the
low side for this compound.



TABLE 2
Summary of Groundwater  VOC and SVOC Results

7-Eleven Store No. 46895
1542 Route 9

Wappingers Falls, New York

MW-1
3/9/2023

Parameter NYSDEC      AGQ
VOCs by 8260D (ug/kg) ug/L
Benzene 1 2.8
n-Butylbenzene 5 3.6
sec-Butylbenzene 5 2.4
tert-Butylbenzene 5 <1.0
Ethylbenzene 5 100
Isopropylbenzene 5 17
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10 1.4
Naphthalene 5 26
N-Propylbenzene 5 41.0
Toluene 5 <1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5 53.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5 10.0
Xylenes, Total 5 85.7
SVOCs by 8260E (ug/kg) ug/l
Benzo(a)anthracene 1,000 <5.1
Benzo(a)pyrene 1,000 <5.1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1,000 <5.1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 100,000 <5.1
Chrysene 1,000 <5.1
Fluoranthene 100,000 <5.1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 500 <5.1
1-Methylnaphthalene NSA <5.1
2-Methylnaphthalene NSA <5.1
Naphthalene 12,000 <5.1
Phenanthrene 100,000 <5.1
Pyrene 100,000 <5.1

Notes:
ug/kg - micrograms per killogram PID - Photoionization Detector
VOCs - Volatile Organic Compounds ppm - parts-per-million
SVOCs - Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds bsg - below surface grade
ND - not detected
Bold and highlighted values indicate concentrations above NYSDEC CP-51
Italic  values are laboratory reporting limits exceed the guidance value.

1 -  New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC) CP-51 Soil Cleanup Guidance, Tables 2 and 3
(NYSDEC 2010).
http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/remediation_hudson_pdf/cpsoil.pdf

2 - Total xylenes is the sum of m,p-Xylene and o-Xylene.
http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/remediation_hudson_pdf/cpsoil.pdf

Sample ID
Sample Collection Date

V-05 - Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method specifications and was biased on
the low side for this compound.
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Attachment I Boring Logs 
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2 0.1

3 0.1
Bentonite

Seal
1-1.5 ft

4

0.1

5

1 0.1

6 3 120

2 165

7 3 28

5 2.1 7-8' Soft M Stiff gravely clay (CL) Wet

8 12 1.0 8-9' Stiff grey lt grey tan silt (ML) mostly dry, no staining, slight petroleum odor

13 34.0

9 13 12.0

1 7.8 M Stiff Light grey/tansilt (ML), slight plasticity, very slight petroleum odor, damp

10 4 4.6

4 16" 7.0 SS

11 5 2.0

4 13.0 M- stiff grey tan, becoming all brownish/tan silt (ML).  Very Slight petroleum odor, Damp

12 5 3.0

6 22" 1.0 SS

13 7 0.5

6 0.9 Stiff orange/ brown and grey silt (ML) Dampish

14 8 20" 0.6 SS

8 0.2

15 8 0.2

4 0.0 M-stiff stiff.  Light grey/grey silt (ML) dampish

16 4 22" 0.0 SS

6 0.0

17 7 0.0

6 0.1 SAA (ML)

18 7 21" 0.1 SS

7 0.0

19 10 0.0

10 0.0 M Dense, grey, till like.  Silt/clay/rock fragments, Possibly weathered bedrock.  Refusal at 20'

20 50 7" 0.0 SS

Checked by _____________________________Date:___________________

PROJECT NAME: Speedway 7645 PROJECT NUMBER: 60703827 B-1/MW-1
SITE LOCATION:  1542 Route 9 Wappingers Falls, NY

SHEET:  1 of 1
GENERAL LOCATION ON-SITE:  North of Canopy

CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2"

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Cascade DATE STARTED: 4/23/2023 TOP OF CASING ELEV:  6" bsg

DRILLING METHOD: HSA DATE FINISHED: 4/24/2023 BORING DEPTH:  20'

RIG TYPE:  Geoprobe DEPTH TO WATER - OBSERVED IN BORING (feet): ~5' BORING DIAMETER: 8"

FIELD GEOLOGIST:  J. Harshman DEPTH TO WATER - FIRST GAUGED (feet):  3.79' WELL FINISH:  Flush mount

WEATHER:  30s, Rain PRE-DIG METHODS: Hand clear with hand auger SCREEN INTERVAL (feet bgs):  2-20'
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MATERIALS:
Main component, additional components, color, moisture, plasticity, density/consistency, odor or other

descriptive information

Pre-clear 0-5' via soft dig with hand tools

HA Dense grey/tan gravely clay,  dry (Fill Likely)

Well Construction

Protective
Cover

Concrete 0-1
ft

Same as above (SAA) Dry

SAA Dry

Riser pipe:
2'

HSA Refusal at 20', END of B-1/MW-1 at 20'

NOTES: PHD: post hole digger, HSA: hollow stem auger, HA: hand auger, SAA: same as above, SS: split spoon
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0'

14" SS Loose grey with black petroleum staining at 5-5.5'.  5-6'- f-m silty sand with some gravel (GM) 6-7' gravely
clay, wet, petroleum odor

Filter Pack:
#0 Sand, 2.5'-

20'

Screen Slot:
0.01"24" SS

Screen
Length: 18'











    

         
 

SENT VIA EMAIL: Samuel.kraner@7-11.com 
 

October 17, 2023 
Samuel Jacob Kramer  
7-Eleven, Inc and Speedway LLC 
500 Speedway Drive  
Enon, OH 45323 

Re: Spill No.: 22-09439 
PBS No.: 3-180394 
Location: Speedway #7645  

1542 Route 9 
T/ Wappinger, Dutchess County 

  
 

Dear Samuel Jacob Kramer: 
 
Based on information obtained by the New York State Department of Environmental 
Conservation (the Department), you are responsible for the above-referenced petroleum 
spill, which occurred or was reported on February 23, 2023.  
 
Section 173 of the New York State Navigation Law prohibits the discharge of petroleum, 
and Section 176 requires the immediate cleanup and removal of all discharges.  Under 
Section 181 of the Navigation Law, any responsible party is strictly liable for all cleanup 
and removal costs and all direct and indirect damages no matter by whom sustained.  
Navigation Law Section 192 authorizes penalties of up to $25,000 per day for violations 
of the above-referenced provisions.   
 
Your failure to complete timely and proper spill cleanup may result in an enforcement 
action and the Department hiring a contractor to perform the necessary work.  You 
would then be subject to a legal action by the Office of the New York State Attorney 
General to recover all costs incurred by the State of New York, as well as interest and 
penalties. 
 
In order to avoid the initiation of a legal enforcement action, you must sign the enclosed 
Stipulation agreement providing for your expeditious completion of the required work.  
While the Stipulation does not affect the Department’s right to pursue any claims 
against you, by signing the Stipulation you neither admit liability nor waive any defenses 
you may have. 
 
Please send me the signed original of the Stipulation within 15 days of the date of this 
letter, or the Department will proceed to secure site access for a state-funded 



 
 

remediation contractor and the matter will be referred for legal enforcement.  If you have 
any questions, please contact me at either (845) 256-2023 or by email at 
Meagan.Lenna@dec.ny.gov. 
 
       Sincerely, 

        Meagan Lenna 
       Meagan Lenna 
       Environmental Program Specialist  

NYSDEC, Region 3 
 

 
 
ec:  A. Johnson, Regional Attorney, NYSDEC Region 3 
 D. Pollock, Regional Environmental Quality Engineer, NYSDEC Region 3 
 M. O’Connor, Regional Spill Engineer, NYSDEC Region 3 
 K. Browne, NYSDEC Region 3 
 K. Bourque, AECOM 
 J. Jackson, AECOM 
  
 
cc: File 
 Chron 
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NEW YORK STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION  
 
STIPULATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 17-0303    
OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION LAW  NYSDEC Spill No.  
AND SECTION 176 OF THE NAVIGATION LAW BY:   2209439 
 
          NYDEC PBS No. 
          3-180394 
           
7-Eleven, INC. and Speedway LLC.,  
   

Respondent.  
  
 
1. The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC or 
the Department) is responsible for the cleanup and removal of discharges of petroleum 
pursuant to Article 12 of the Navigation Law and Article 17 of the Environmental 
Conservation Law. 
 
2. The Respondent has agreed to investigate and remediate the petroleum 
discharge reported at 1542 Route 9, New York (the Site), also known as NYSDEC spill 
number 2209439, by taking the steps and according to the conditions set forth in the 
Corrective Action Plan below.  This Stipulation shall take effect upon execution on 
behalf of the Department. 
 
3. This Stipulation does not affect the Department’s right to pursue any claims that 
the Department may have against the Respondent, including but not limited to claims 
for violation of the Navigation Law and/or the Environmental Conservation Law.  This 
Stipulation does not affect any defenses that the Respondent may have to any such 
claims. 
 
4. The Respondent, without admitting liability, consents to the issuance of this 
Stipulation, waives the right to notice and hearing with respect to the issuance and entry 
of this Stipulation as provided by law, and agrees to be bound by the terms of this 
Stipulation, including any attachments hereto. 
 
5. This Stipulation is equivalent to an order pursuant to ECL § 17-0303 and a 
directive pursuant to NL § 176 and is enforceable as such. 
 
6. The Corrective Action Plan may be modified in writing as may be agreed 
between the parties.  The Corrective Action Plan may be modified by the Department in 
the same manner as a Department permit.  In the event of a conflict between the terms 
of this Stipulation and any Corrective Action Plan submitted pursuant to this Stipulation, 
the terms of this Stipulation shall control over the terms of the Corrective Action Plan. 
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7. This Stipulation shall terminate when the Department issues a written 
determination that no further remedial activities are required with respect to the 
petroleum discharge at the Site (the Termination Date).
 
 
8. The Respondent and its employees, servants, agents, lessees, sublessees, 
successors, and assigns hereby waive any right to pursue reimbursement of monies 
expended prior to the Termination Date as against the State of New York or the New 
York Environmental Protection and Spill Compensation Fund (the Spill Fund), and 
agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Spill Fund from any and all legal or equitable 
claims, suits, causes of action, or demands whatsoever with respect to the Site that any 
of same has or may have as a result of the Respondent’s entering into or fulfilling the 
terms of this Stipulation with respect to the Site. 
 
      Respondent: Brandie Lehman 
 
________________ BY: __________________________________ 
Date  Respondent signature  
 

_____________________________________ 
Print name and title 

 
 
      NYSDEC 
 
_________________ BY: _______________________________ 
Date  Maryanne O’Connor, P.E. 
  Regional Spill Engineer  
  NYSDEC Region 3
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CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

 
NYSDEC SPILL NUMBER 22-09439 

 
1.  Upon receiving Department approval of the RAWP and Dewatering plan, the 
Respondent shall complete the RAWP pursuant to the implementation schedule set 
forth therein.  
 
2.  All approved submittals are an enforceable part of this Stipulation. If a submittal is 
disapproved, the Department shall specify any deficiencies and required modifications 
in writing. Within 15 days of receipt of a disapproval notice, the Respondent shall submit 
a revised submittal addressing the Department’s comments, and correcting all 
deficiencies identified in the disapproval notice. 
 
3.  By entering this Stipulation, the Respondent consents to the Department or its 
contractors having access to the subject site during regular business hours for the 
purpose of observing or conducting any investigation or remediation activities in 
compliance with this Stipulation or applicable law. 
 
4.  Any modifications to this Corrective Action Plan must be approved in advance in 
writing by the Department. The Department reserves the right to require additional 
investigation and/or remedial action due to environmental conditions related to the 
subject site and/or spill which were unknown to the Department. 
 
5.  All submittals and communications regarding this Corrective Action Plan shall be 
made to Meagan Lenna, NYSDEC Region 3, at Meagan.Lenna@dec.ny.gov dec.ny.gov 
(845-256-3120). 
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LSI Graphic Solutions 
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PRODUCT LIST
SQ. FT. QTY ITEM

EXTERIOR BUILDING SIGNS

MID & HIGH RISE

CANOPY 

CAR WASH

PRODUCT LIST
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7 ELEVEN #46895
1542 Route 9
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1. REFACE EXISTING CABINET WITH 
NEW SPEEDWAY FACES
2. INSTALL NEW FUEL GRADE 
CABINET WITH 12" PWM DIGITS
3. PAINT POLES, RETAINERS AND 
CABINETS SPEEDWAY APPROVED 
RED

THIS IS A REFACE OF EXISTING SIGN

PROPOSED MAIN ID SIGN  (52 SF)
B

EXISTING MAIN ID SIGN
SIGN LOCATION MAP

JURISDICTION 

REQUIREMENTS

JURISDICTION 

REQUIREMENTS
36 SF 
15 FT
LED’S ALLOWED.
CAN BE REFACED.

LSI Graphic Solutions 
5127 Boyer Parkway

Akron, OH 45242 
(330) 494-8515

Speedway Cabinet =  78" X 48" = 26 SF
Price Cabinet =  78" X 48" = 26 SF

B

PROPOSED MAIN ID SIGN  (52 SF)
B

18'
OAH

90"

78"

48"

48"

Speedway Cabinet =  78" X 48" = 26 SF
Price Cabinet =  78" X 48" = 26 SF

18'
OAH

90"
78"

48"

48"

UNL

DSL

REFACE EXISTING CABINET WITH NEW 
SPEEDWAY FACES

INSTALL NEW FUEL GRADE CABINET 
WITH 12" PWM DIGITS

PAINT POLES, RETAINERS AND 
CABINETS SPEEDWAY APPROVED RED
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GC-1  (GAS CANOPY IMAGE)
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ORIENTATION MAP
ELEVATIONS 1 through 4

E2

E3

E4

E3

E4

E1

E2

82' 5"

JURISDICTION 

REQUIREMENTS

JURISDICTION 

REQUIREMENTS

LSI Graphic Solutions 
5127 Boyer Parkway

Akron, OH 45242 
(330) 494-8515

PRIMARY SIDE

28' 7"

PRIMARY CORNER

EXISTING CANOPY IMAGE

E1
(1) REUSE SET OF ILLUMINATED 
CHANNEL LETTERS
New ACM Install with Striping

New ACM and with Striping

E3

E4

E2

NOTES:
PAINT COLUMNS WHITE. REUSE 
ALL CANOPY SIGNAGE. NEW 
CANOPY FASCIA TO BE 36"

JIMCO TO MANUFACTURE NON 
ILLUMINATED VINYL TRI-STRIPE ON 
ACM. SIGN INSTALLER TO INSTALL 
CANOPY CHANNEL LETTERS

E1

ReUse Existing 
Channel Letters

New 36' ACM 
with Stripes

ReUse Existing 
Channel Letters

New 36' ACM 
with Stripes

82' 5"

PRIMARY SIDE

28' 7"

PRIMARY CORNER

New 36' ACM 
with Stripes

ReUse Existing 
Channel Letters

New 36' ACM 
with Stripes

(1) REUSE SET OF ILLUMINATED 
CHANNEL LETTERS
New ACM Install with Striping

(1) REUSE SET OF ILLUMINATED 
CHANNEL LETTERS
New ACM Install with Striping
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LSI Graphic Solutions 
5127 Boyer Parkway

Akron, OH 45242 
(330) 494-8515

LSI Graphic Solutions 
5127 Boyer Parkway

Akron, OH 45242 
(330) 494-8515

Installing New Dispensers

EXISTING
QTY (4) – 3+0

EXISTING
QTY (2) – 3+1

1.  (4) NEW ENCORE 700S 3+0 
DISPENSERS  AND (2) NEW 
ENCORE 700S 3+1 DISPENSERS TO 
BE INSTALLED BY OTHERS 
(AUTHORIZED SERVICE 
CONTRACTOR)

2.  ALL DECALS, VALANCES, PUMP 
TOP PRICE SIGNS, FIRE 
EXTINGUISHERS, WARNING SIGNS, 
ETC TO BE SUPPLIED BY OTHERS 
AND INSTALLED BY OTHERS. 

PROPOSED
QTY (4) – 3+0

PROPOSED
QTY (2) – 3+1

WILL HAVE TO ADD DIESEL TO 
THIS TOPPER



 

REVISION LOG
R0 10/27/2023 INITIAL SUBMITTAL

R1 1/8/24 ADDED MID TO SCOPE
DIS-1: ADDED PUMP TOPPER TO DISPENSERS
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"RESERVED PARKING" SIGN TYP. AT EACH PARKING SPACE.

"NO STOPPING" SIGN TYP. AT EACH ACCESS AISLE.

CROSS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.5% IN ANY
 DIRECTION AT PARKING SPACE AND ACCESS AISLE.

4" WIDE BLUE OR WHITE DIAGONAL STRIPES AT 45°
ANGLE, 2' O.C.

TYPICAL ACCESS AISLE

8.0'
MIN.

8.0'
MIN.

18
'

TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SPACE
ISA PAVEMENT MARKING

POST BASE DETAIL
(SEE NOTE 4)

TYPICAL FOR
PARKING SPACE

TYPICAL FOR
ACCESS AISLE

*SIGN IDENTIFICATION BY MUTCD
AND NYSDOT STANDARDS.

EXISTING POST

PAVEMENT SURFACE

BOTTOM
OF SIGN

"RESERVED PARKING" SIGN OR
"NO STOPPING" SIGN

SE
E 

NO
TE

 4 96" POST TO BE SAFETY BREAKING
BOLTED TO EXISTING BASE

SCALE:   1" =  20'-0"
DEVELOPMENT PLAN

CRITERIA:

PROJECT NO.:
DATE:

PROJECT MANAGER: K. SCHAWALDER

46895
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THIS DOCUMENT IS AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
SEVAN MULTI-SITE SOLUTIONS, INC.
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info@sevansolutions.com        www.sevansolutions.com

INTEGRITY | RESPECT | TEAMWORK | EXCELLENCE | CHARITY

-

FIL
E N

AM
E: Y:

\S
ha

re
d\

Cli
en

ts\
7-

11
\2

02
2 N

or
th

 Ea
st 

Ta
nk

 Re
pla

ce
m

en
t\2

02
3 N

E F
ue

l P
ro

jec
ts\

46
89

5 W
ap

pin
ge

r F
all

s, 
NY

 - T
an

k R
ep

lac
em

en
t\D

S\
Co

nd
oc

s\C
1.2

0.d
wg

  L
AS

T S
AV

ED
 BY

: Ja
m

er
so

n, 
Au

sti
n  S
AV

ED
 D

AT
E: 1/

4/
20

24
 4:

17
 PM P

LO
TT

ED
: 1/

5/
20

24
 11

:28
 A

M

C1.20

DEVELOPMENT PLAN

0 11.01.2023PLANNING COMMISSION SUBMITTAL
1 01.05.2024PLANNING REVISIONS

10.31.2023

CONSULTANT

PROJECT LOCATION

STORE 46895
TANK REPLACEMENT

1542 ROUTE 9
WAPPINGERS FALLS, NY 12590

(DUTCHESS COUNTY)

BULK REGULATIONS
CURRENT USE GAS STATION
CURRENT ZONING COMMERCIAL MIXED USE - CMU*

REQUIRED PROPOSED
PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
   SPACE REQUIREMENTS N/A N/A

   NUMBER OF SPACES N/A 9

   MIN. STANDARD SPACE SIZE 9' X 18' 9' X 18'

X         KEYNOTES:

1. ACCESSIBLE RESERVED PARKING SIGN AS REQUIRED BY FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL CODES. SEE
DETAIL 3/C1.20.

2. VAN ACCESSIBLE RESERVED PARKING SPACE WITH PAINTED ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL AS REQUIRED
BY FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL CODES.  SEE DETAILS 1/C1.20 AND 2/C1.20.

3. 4" PAINTED PARKING STRIPE. COLOR: YELLOW.

4. EXISTING CONCRETE CURB CURB TO REMAIN.

5. EXISTING CONCRETE RAMP TO REMAIN.

6. NEW CANOPY DECK, DISPENSERS, TANKS, PIPING AND VENTS. REFER TO FUEL DRAWINGS FOR ALL
FUEL IMPROVEMENTS.

7. CONCRETE DISPENSER MAT.  REFER TO FUEL DRAWINGS.

8. CONCRETE TANK MAT. REFER TO FUEL DRAWINGS.

9. NO WORK TO BE DONE IN STATE RIGHT OF WAY.

10. MILL AND OVERLAY EXISTING PAVEMENT. MINIMUM 1'' DEPTH.
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
FIELD VERIFY THAT THE SLOPES OF THE ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACE, PATH, RAMPS, AND RAMP LANDINGS ARE IN COMPLIANCE
WITH MAXIMUM ADA SLOPES AND MINIMUM ADA DIMENSIONS.
THE PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS  ARE TO PROVIDE AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND CAN NOT VIOLATE ADA REGULATIONS.
NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE PARKING STRIPING 1
C1.20

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SYMBOL DETAIL2
C1.20

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN DETAIL3
C1.20

ADA MAXIMUM SLOPE REQUIREMENTS:
RAMP: 2.0% CROSS SLOPE

8.33% RUNNING SLOPE
RAMP LANDING: 2.0% SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION
ACCESSIBLE PATH: 2.0% CROSS SLOPE

5.0% RUNNING SLOPE
ACCESSIBLE PARKING2.0% SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION

DUMPSTER

MONUMENT

IRON PIPE/REBAR

FILED MAP

RIGHT OF WAY

SIGN

FLAGPOLE

MAILBOX

DUMPSTER

HANDICAP SYMBOL

TELEPHONE MANHOLE

STORM MANHOLE

CATCH BASIN

LIGHT POLE

WALL-MOUNTED LIGHT

BOLLARD

TREE

WATER METER

GAS VALVE

GAS METER

UTILITY POLE

GUY WIRE

ELECTRIC METER

UNKNOWN MANHOLE

ELECTRIC MANHOLE

SANITARY MANHOLE

WATER VALVE

FIRE HYDRANT

WATER SHUT OFFCLEAN OUT

WELL

IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE

PROPERTY LINE

SETBACK LINE

WETLANDS BOUNDARY

STREAM OR BROOK

PROPERTY LINE (PQ)

TREE LINE

GAS LINE

ELECTRIC LINE

TELEPHONE LINE

OVERHEAD WIRES

GAS GAS

WATER LINE W

T

OH WIRES

SANITARY SEWER

CHAIN LINK FENCE

WOOD FENCE

STORM SEWER

GUIDE RAIL

SAN

STX X

BOOK

PAGE

LEGEND

NOTES:

1. LOCATION - PARKING SPACES FOR USE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES SHALL BE IN THE SPACES
CLOSEST TO THE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

2. DIMENSIONS - ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE AT LEAST 8' WIDE AND SHALL HAVE AN
ADJACENT ACCESS AISLE 8' WIDE MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE STALL STRIPE TO
ACCOMMODATE VANS WITH LIFTS.

3. COMMON ACCESS AISLES FOR 90° PARKING - TWO ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES MAY SHARE A
COMMON ACCESS AISLE. FOR ACUTE ANGLED PARKING, SUCH AS 60° PARKING, OR WHERE ONE WAY
DRIVEWAY AISLES WOULD PREVENT VANS WITH PASSENGER SIDE LIFTS FROM BACKING INTO
ACCESSIBLE SPACES, AN ACCESSIBLE AISLE MUST BE PROVIDED FOR EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE.
WIDTH OF ACCESS AISLES AND PARKING SPACES ARE MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE STRIPING.

4. SIGNING - EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE MARKED BY PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
GROUND MOUNTED SIGNS WHICH DISPLAY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL FOR ACCESS. EACH ACCESS
AISLE SHALL BE MARKED BY PERMANENTLY INSTALLED GROUND MOUNTED SIGNS INDICATING THAT
STOPPING IS NOT PERMITTED IN THE AISLE. SIGNS SHALL NOT BLOCK THE ACCESSIBLE CLEAR WIDTH OF
ADJACENT WALKWAYS. SIGNS LOCATED WHERE THEY MAY BE HIT BY VEHICLES BEING  PARKED SHALL
BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN IN THE POST BASE DETAIL. THE BOTTOMS OF  SIGNS LOCATED ON POSTS
INSTALLED IN PAVED AREAS SHALL BE 7' MINIMUM ABOVE THE WALKWAY SURFACE. THE BOTTOMS OF
SIGNS LOCATED IN UNPAVED AREAS SHALL BE 7' MINIMUM ABOVE THE PAVEMENT SURFACE.

5. PAVEMENT MARKING COLORS - REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE AND ACCESS AISLE STRIPING
AND OTHER OPTIONAL PAVEMENT MARKINGS, SUCH AS THE INTERNATIONAL ACCESS SYMBOL, SHALL
BE PAINTED BLUE.
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LEGEND

TAKE CARE WHEN DEWATERING CONSTRUCTION SITES. DO NOT PUMP SEDIMENT-LADEN WATER
DIRECTLY TO LAKES, STREAMS, COUNTY DRAINS, STORM DRAINS, WETLANDS OR OTHER
ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE AREAS. THE PROPER WAY TO DEWATER A CONSTRUCTION SITE IS AS
FOLLOWS:

· PLACE A GEOTEXTILE FILTER BAG OR GEOTUBE ON THE END OF THE DISCHARGE HOSE.
· DISCHARGE DIRECTLY TO A SEDIMENT BASIN.
· DISCHARGE TO A WELL VEGETATED AREA (NOT WETLANDS).
· DISCHARGE INTO A CONSTRUCTED CONTAINMENT AREA.

DISSIPATE ENERGY TO PREVENT SCOURING, AND INSPECT DEWATERING OPERATIONS SEVERAL TIMES
DAILY.

CONSTRUCTION SITE DEWATERING NOTES

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE:

1. INSTALL TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIAN SAFETY BARRICADES.

2. INSTALL TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES. PROTECT ALL AREAS THAT COULD ALLOW
SEDIMENT TO MIGRATE OFF-SITE VIA SURFACE RUNOFF, VIA ENCLOSED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS OR
VIA TRACKING CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, ETC. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY EARTH MOVING ACTIVITIES.

3. COMPLETE REQUIRED REMOVALS AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF DEBRIS AND WASTE OFF-SITE.

4. PERFORM PAVING AND CONSTRUCT SITE IMPROVEMENTS.

5. DAILY OR AS REQUIRED, CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY BERMS, DITCHES, SILT FENCING, SEDIMENT
TRAPS, ETC. SEED AND MULCH AS REQUIRED.

6. INSPECT AND MAINTAIN ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES PER JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY
REQUIREMENTS.

7. REMOVE TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES WHEN SITE IS STABILIZED.

SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL AND MAINTENANCE NOTES:
1.  A SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PERMIT, OR SIMILAR PERMIT FROM THE

JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY, MUST BE SECURED AND POSTED ON-SITE PRIOR TO ANY EARTH
CHANGES.

2.  ALL SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL (SESC) WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY.

3.  EROSION AND ANY SEDIMENTATION FROM WORK ON THIS SITE SHALL BE CONTAINED ON THE SITE
AND NOT ALLOWED TO COLLECT ON ANY OFF SITE AREAS OR IN WATERWAYS.  WATERWAYS
INCLUDE BOTH NATURAL AND MAN-MADE OPEN DITCHES, STREAMS, STORM DRAINS, LAKES AND
PONDS.

4.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL STAGE ALL SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL
(SESC) WORK AS DIRECTED IN THE DRAWINGS AND PROJECT MANUAL, AND AS OTHERWISE
NECESSARY OR APPROPRIATE TO ENSURE PROGRESSIVE STABILIZATION OF DISTURBED EARTH.

5.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF
SESC DEVICES.

6.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT AND MAINTAIN THE SESC MEASURES AS SHOWN IN
THE DRAWINGS AND PROJECT MANUAL BEFORE, AND AT ALL TIMES DURING, THE CONSTRUCTION
OF THIS PROJECT.  ANY MODIFICATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO SESC MEASURES DUE TO
CONSTRUCTION OR CHANGED CONDITIONS SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH AS REQUIRED OR AS
DIRECTED BY THE JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY.

7.  IF ANY OF THE SESC MEASURES ON THE SITE ARE DEEMED INADEQUATE OR INEFFECTIVE, THE
JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY HAS THE RIGHT TO REQUIRE ADDITIONAL SESC MEASURES AT THE
EXPENSE OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

8.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE SESC DEVICES ONCE A WEEK UNDER ANY
CIRCUMSTANCES, WITHIN 24 HOURS OF RAINFALL, AND DAILY DURING A PROLONGED RAIN EVENT.
A LOG OF INSPECTION REPORTS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND ACCESSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) REQUIREMENTS.  ANY REQUIRED
MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED PROMPTLY.

9.  INSTALL SILT FENCE AS INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS AND PROJECT MANUAL, PER ATTACHED
DETAILS, AND AT ADDITIONAL AFFECTED AREAS AS NECESSARY.
A. SILT FENCE SHALL BE INSPECTED ONCE A WEEK UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES, WITHIN 24

HOURS OF RAINFALL, AND DAILY DURING A PROLONGED RAIN EVENT.  REQUIRED
MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED PROMPTLY.

B. BUILD-UP OF SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN SEDIMENT ACCUMULATED TO 1/3 OF
THE HEIGHT OF THE SILT FENCE.

C. IF SILT FENCE DECOMPOSES OR BECOMES INEFFECTIVE PRIOR TO THE END OF EXPECTED
USABLE LIFE AND THE BARRIER IS STILL REQUIRED, THE SILT FENCE SHALL BE REPLACED
PROMPTLY.

10.  INSTALL INLET FILTERS ON ALL PAVEMENT CATCH BASINS PER DETAIL.
A. INLET FILTERS SHALL BE INSPECTED ONCE A WEEK UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES, WITHIN 24

HOURS OF RAINFALL, AND DAILY DURING A PROLONGED RAIN EVENT.  REQUIRED
MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED PROMPTLY.

B. BUILD-UP OF SEDIMENT AND DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED PROMPTLY.
C. IF FILTER FABRIC DECOMPOSES OR BECOMES INEFFECTIVE PRIOR TO THE END OF EXPECTED

USABLE LIFE AND THE BARRIER IS STILL REQUIRED, THE FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE REPLACED
PROMPTLY.

11.  INSTALL DRAIN GUARD ON ALL CATCH BASINS PER DETAIL, SEED OR SOD THE AREA BETWEEN THE
SILT FENCE AND THE INLET.
A. DRAIN GUARDS SHALL BE INSPECTED ONCE A WEEK UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES, WITHIN

24 HOURS OF RAINFALL, AND DAILY DURING A PROLONGED RAIN EVENT.
         B.  BUILD-UP OF SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN SEDIMENT ACCUMULATES TO 1/3 TO

1/2 OF THE HEIGHT OF THE SILT FENCE.
         C.  IF FILTER FABRIC DECOMPOSES OR BECOME INEFFECTIVE PRIOR TO THE END OF EXPECTED

USABLE LIFE AND THE BARRIER IS STILL REQUIRED, THE FILTER FENCE SHALL BE REPLACED
PROMPTLY.

12.  ALL STOCKPILED SOILS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN SUCH A WAY AS TO PREVENT EROSION FROM
LEAVING THE SITE.  SILT FENCE MUST BE INSTALLED AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE STOCKPILE. IF
THE STOCKPILE WILL BE ON SITE FOR MORE THAN 30 DAYS, THE STOCKPILE MUST BE SEEDED.

         A.  IMMEDIATELY AFTER SEEDING, MULCH ALL SEEDED AREAS WITH UNWEATHERED SMALL
GRAIN STRAW, SPREAD UNIFORMLY AT THE RATE OF 1 TO 2 TONS PER ACRE OR 100
POUNDS (2-3 BALES) PER 1000 SQUARE FEET.

         B.  THE MULCH SHOULD BE ANCHORED WITH DISC TYPE MULCH ANCHORING TOOL OR OTHER
MEANS  AS APPROVED BY THE JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY. MULCH MATTING MAY BE USED
IN LIEU OF LOOSE MULCH.

13.  IF ANY PUMP-DRIVEN DEWATERING IS NEEDED, IT SHALL BE DISCHARGED THROUGH A FILTER BAG
OVER A WELL-VEGETATED AREA. THE PUMP MUST DISCHARGE AT A NON-EROSIVE VELOCITY. IF
NECESSARY, AN APPROVED ENERGY DISSIPATER MAY BE USED. IF ANY DEWATERING IS NEEDED OR
ANTICIPATED, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A DEWATERING PLAN FOR REVIEW.

14.  CONSTRUCTION ACCESS TO BE FROM THE EXISTING APPROACH, OR OTHER EXPRESSLY DESIGNATED
AREA. NO ACCESS SHOULD BE MADE FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES WITHOUT PRIOR CONSENT.

15.  ALL MUD, DIRT, AND DEBRIS TRACKED ONTO ANY ROADWAY SHALL BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY BY
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

16.  STREETS AND/OR PARKING AREAS WILL BE SCRAPED AND SWEPT ON A DAILY BASIS BY THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

17.  ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR DUST CONTROL. SPRINKLING TANK TRUCKS
SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES AND USED ON HAUL ROADS, ON-SITE DISTURBED AREAS, AND
OTHER AREAS WHERE DUST BECOMES A PROBLEM AS A RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.

18.  PERMANENT SESC MEASURES FOR ANY DISTURBED LAND AREA SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR WITHIN FIVE (5) CALENDAR DAYS AFTER FINAL GRADING OR THE FINAL
EARTH CHANGE HAS BEEN COMPLETED. WHEN IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO PERMANENTLY STABILIZE A
DISTURBED AREA AFTER EARTH CHANGE ACTIVITY CEASES, TEMPORARY SESC MEASURES SHALL BE
IMPLEMENTED IMMEDIATELY. ALL TEMPORARY SESC MEASURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL
PERMANENT SESC MEASURES ARE IMPLEMENTED.

19.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FINAL GRADE, ESTABLISH VEGETATION, AND/OR LANDSCAPE
ALL DISTURBED AREAS NOT BUILT OR PAVED UPON.

20.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY SESC DEVICES AFTER PERMANENT
STABILIZATION IS ESTABLISHED.

21. 3-4" OF TOPSOIL WILL BE USED WHERE VEGETATION IS REQUIRED.

22. SLOPES STEEPER THAN 1V:6H (16%) SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS.

23. EXISTING DRAINAGE OUTLET FOR SITE: EXISTING STORM WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM CAPTURES
RUNOFF ONSITE ALONG THE WESTERN PROPERTY LINES. THE EXISTING SYSTEM CONNECTS TO THE
STATE ROUTE 9 STORM WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM.

24. PROPOSED DRAINAGE OUTLET FOR SITE: NO CHANGE PROPOSED FOR DRAINAGE PATTERNS AND
OUTLET

25. TOTAL AREA OF DISTURBANCE:  0.34± AC

26. SOIL TYPE(S): Ur: URBAN LAND

27. NAME OF AND DISTANCE TO NEAREST LAKE, STREAM, OR DRAIN: WAPPINGERS CREEK, LOWER,
AND MINOR TRIBS - 1,580 FT

CONSTRUCTION FENCE

COMPOST FILTER SOCK

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

SESC LEGEND - SEE SHEET SE-2 FOR ASSOCIATED DETAILS

INLET FILTER

CONCRETE WASHOUT

// //

X SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN KEYNOTES:

1. INSTALL CONSTRUCTION FENCE. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY AND COORDINATE
LOCATION(S) OF CONSTRUCTION ACCESS GATE(S) WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. SEE
DETAIL 2/C5.01

2. PROVIDE AND INSTALL CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA. SEE DETAIL 1/C5.01
3. PROVIDE AND INSTALL INLET PROTECTION AT EXISTING CATCH BASIN. SEE DETAIL 5/C5.01
4. PROVIDE, INSTALL, AND MAINTAIN 12" COMPOST FILTER SOCK. SEE DETAIL 3/C5.01

2

1

3

3

3

4

4

LOCATION MAP

SITE
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PLAN

CROSS-SECTION

1
C5.01

2 CONSTRUCTION FENCE
SCALE:   NONE
CONCRETE WASH DETAIL

SCALE:   NONE

INSTALL SUITABLE
IMPERVIOUS
GEOMEMBRANE ON A
FLAT GRADE

24" DIAMETER COMPOST
FILTER SOCK

2"x2"x36" WOOD STAKES
PLACED AT 5' O.C.

CONCRETE WASHOUT
WATER NOT TO EXCEED
50% OF BARRIER HEIGHT

24" DIAMETER
COMPOST FILTER SOCK;
4' MIN. OVERLAP ON
UPSLOPE SIDE OF FILTER
RING

DIRECT CONCRETE
WASHOUT WATER INTO
FILTER RING

TYPICAL STABILIZER
BRACKET

STABILIZER BRACKET AT
GATE OPENING

PORTABLE
TEMPORARY
CHAIN LINK
FENCE PANEL

A SUITABLE IMPERVIOUS GEOMEMBRANE SHALL BE PLACED AT THE LOCATION OF THE WASHOUT
PRIOR TO INSTALLING THE SOCKS.

INSTALL ON A FLAT GRADE FOR OPTIMUM PERFORMANCE.

18" DIAMETER FILTER SOCK MAY BE STACKED ONTO DOUBLE 24" DIAMETER SOCKS IN PYRAMIDAL
CONFIGURATION FOR ADDED HEIGHT.

MAINTENANCE:

ALL CONCRETE WASHOUT FACILITIES SHOULD BE INSPECTED DAILY.  DAMAGED OR LEAKING
WASHOUTS SHOULD BE DEACTIVATED AND REPAIRED OR REPLACED IMMEDIATELY.

ACCUMULATED MATERIALS SHOULD BE REMOVED WHEN THEY REACH 75% CAPACITY.

PLASTIC LINERS SHOULD BE REPLACED WITH EACH CLEANING OF THE WASHOUT FACILITY.

FL
OW

FLOW

DISTURBED AREA

UNDISTURBED AREA

SECTION

PLAN VIEW

EXISTING
CONTOURS

COMPOST FILTER
SOCK

2 IN. x 2 IN. WOODEN
STAKES
PLACED 10 FT ON
CENTER

2 IN. x 2 IN. WOODEN STAKES
PLACED 10 FT ON CENTER

COMPOST FILTER SOCK

BLOWN/PLACED
FILTER MEDIA

DISTURBED AREA
UNDISTURBED AREA

NOTES:
SOCK FABRIC SHALL MEET STANDARDS OF TABLE 5.1 OF THE NEW YORK STATE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR EROSION
AND SEDIMENT CONTROL. COMPOST SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS OF TABLE 5.2 OF THE NEW YORK STATE STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL.
COMPOST FILTER SOCK SHALL BE PLACED AT EXISTING LEVEL GRADE. BOTH ENDS OF THE BARRIER SHALL BE EXTENDED AT LEAST 8
FEET UP SLOPE AT 45 DEGREES TO THE MAIN BARRIER ALIGNMENT. MAXIMUM SLOPE LENGTH ABOVE ANY BARRIER SHALL NOT
EXCEED THAT SPECIFIED FOR THE SIZE OF THE SOCK AND THE SLOPE OF ITS TRIBUTARY AREA.

TRAFFIC SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED TO CROSS COMPOST FILTER SOCKS.

ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN IT REACHES 1/2 THE ABOVE GROUND HEIGHT OF THE BARRIER AND
DISPOSED IN THE MANNER DESCRIBED ELSEWHERE IN THE PLAN.
COMPOST FILTER SOCKS SHALL BE INSPECTED WEEKLY AND AFTER EACH RUNOFF EVENT. DAMAGED SOCKS SHALL BE REPAIRED
ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS OR REPLACED WITHIN 24 HOURS OF INSPECTION.
BIODEGRADABLE COMPOST FILTER SOCKS SHALL BE REPLACED AFTER 6 MONTHS; PHOTODEGRADABLE SOCKS AFTER 1 YEAR.
POLYPROPYLENE SOCKS SHALL BE REPLACED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS.
UPON STABILIZATION OF THE AREA TRIBUTARY TO THE SOCK, STAKES SHALL BE REMOVED. THE SOCK MAY BE LEFT IN PLACE AND
VEGETATED OR REMOVED. IN THE LATTER CASE, THE MESH SHALL BE CUT OPEN AND THE MULCH SPREAD AS A SOIL SUPPLEMENT.

102

101

100

COMPOST FILTER SOCK
SCALE:   NONE

3

PUMPED WATER FILTER BAG
SCALE:   NONE

4
C5.01

GENERAL NOTES:

FRAME:  TOP FLANGE FABRICATED FROM 1 1
4"X1 14"X1/R" ANGLE.  BASE RIM FABRICATED FROM 1

1
2"X1

2"X1/R" CHANNEL.  HANDLES AND SUSPENSION BRACKETS FABRICATED FROM 1 1
4"X1

4" FLAT STOCK.
ALL DOMESTIC STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM-A36. SEDIMENT BAG: BAG FABRICATED FROM 4 OZ/SQ.YD.
NON-WOVEN POLYPROPYLENE GEOTEXTILE REINFORCED WITH POLYESTER MESH.  BAG SECURED TO
BASE RIM WITH A STAINLESS STEEL STRAP AND LOCK.

INSTALLATION:

STAND GRATE ON END.  PLACE DANDY BAG  OVER GRATE.  ROLL GRATE OVER SO THAT OPEN END IS UP.
PULL UP SLACK.  TUCK FLAP IN.  BE SURE END OF GRATE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY FLAP OR DANDY
BAG WILL NOT FIT PROPERLY.  HOLDING HANDLES, CAREFULLY PLACE DANDY BAG WITH GRATE
INSERTED INTO CATCH BASIN FRAME SO THAT RED DOT ON THE TOP OF THE DANDY BAG  IS VISIBLE.

MAINTENANCE:

WITH A STIFF BRISTLE BROOM OR SQUARE POINT SHOVEL REMOVE SILT & OTHER DEBRIS OFF SURFACE
AFTER EACH EVENT.

PRE-MANUFACTURED CUSTOM/FIELD FABRICATION

LIFTING
STRAPS

GRATINGDANDY BAG

INLET SECTION

SCALE:   NONE
INLET PROTECTION DETAILS5

C5.01 C5.01

C5.01

01/08/2024



SCOPE OVERVIEW

LSI Graphic Solutions 
5127 Boyer Parkway

Akron, OH 45242 
(330) 494-8515

 

Cover
Sheet:

© 2016 LSI GRAPHIC SOLUTIONS     This document is the property of LSI INDUSTRIES INC. It contains proprietary information and is tendered subject to the conditions that it and the information disclosed herein be retained in confidence, it cannot be reproduced or copied directly or indirectly in whole or in part, and it and the 
information disclosed herein shall not be used or disclosed to others for use for any other purpose except as specifically authorized in writing by LSI INDUSTRIES INC.

PERMITTING INFORMATION

Jurisdiction:

Zoning Classification:

Drawing Set Revision:
R1

PIN Recorder/ Parcel ID:

1.  Canopy Reimage
2.  New Dispenser

PROJECT LOCATION

7-ELEVEN Canopy Project – 2023 SPEEDWAY Reimage
Canopy Reimage, New Dispensers

FACILITY INFORMATION

DRAWING LIST

7 ELEVEN #46895
1542 Route 9

Wappingers Falls NY 12590

CMU

Dutchess

7 ELEVEN #46895
1542 Route 9
Wappingers Falls NY 12590

COVER
SP-1 (SIGN PLAN)
B-1 (BUILDING)
GC-1 (GAS CANOPY IMAGE)
D-1 (FUEL DISPENSER IMAGE)

Vicinity Map

Project: Canopy Reimage
XXDate: 10/27/2023Drawn By: Kevin Sommer Approved By Wassie Lind Date: 11/9/23



NOTES:

SP-1  (SIGN PLAN)
Sheet:

© 2016 LSI GRAPHIC SOLUTIONS     This document is the property of LSI INDUSTRIES INC. It contains proprietary information and is tendered subject to the conditions that it and the information disclosed herein be retained in confidence, it cannot be reproduced or copied directly or indirectly in whole or in part, and it and the 
information disclosed herein shall not be used or disclosed to others for use for any other purpose except as specifically authorized in writing by LSI INDUSTRIES INC.

Sheet Revision:
R0

FACILITY INFORMATION
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JURISDICTION 

REQUIREMENTS

JURISDICTION 

REQUIREMENTS

LSI Graphic Solutions 
5127 Boyer Parkway

Akron, OH 45242 
(330) 494-8515

C

B

PRODUCT LIST
SQ. FT. QTY ITEM

EXTERIOR BUILDING SIGNS

MID & HIGH RISE

CANOPY 

CAR WASH

PRODUCT LIST
SQ. FT. QTY ITEM

EXTERIOR BUILDING SIGNS

MID & HIGH RISE

CANOPY 

CAR WASH

EXISTING CANOPY

B

C

52 PROPOSED MID1
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FACILITY INFORMATION

Existing Building – NO SCOPE of WORK
JURISDICTION 

REQUIREMENTS

JURISDICTION 

REQUIREMENTS

LSI Graphic Solutions 
5127 Boyer Parkway

Akron, OH 45242 
(330) 494-8515

SIGN LOCATION MAP
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FACILITY INFORMATION

7 ELEVEN #46895
1542 Route 9
Wappingers Falls NY 12590

1. REFACE EXISTING CABINET WITH 
NEW SPEEDWAY FACES
2. INSTALL NEW FUEL GRADE 
CABINET WITH 12" PWM DIGITS
3. PAINT POLES, RETAINERS AND 
CABINETS SPEEDWAY APPROVED 
RED

THIS IS A REFACE OF EXISTING SIGN

PROPOSED MAIN ID SIGN  (52 SF)
B

EXISTING MAIN ID SIGN
SIGN LOCATION MAP

JURISDICTION 

REQUIREMENTS

JURISDICTION 

REQUIREMENTS
36 SF 
15 FT
LED’S ALLOWED.
CAN BE REFACED.

LSI Graphic Solutions 
5127 Boyer Parkway

Akron, OH 45242 
(330) 494-8515

Speedway Cabinet =  78" X 48" = 26 SF
Price Cabinet =  78" X 48" = 26 SF

B

PROPOSED MAIN ID SIGN  (52 SF)
B

18'
OAH

90"

78"

48"

48"

Speedway Cabinet =  78" X 48" = 26 SF
Price Cabinet =  78" X 48" = 26 SF

18'
OAH

90"
78"

48"

48"

UNL

DSL

REFACE EXISTING CABINET WITH NEW 
SPEEDWAY FACES

INSTALL NEW FUEL GRADE CABINET 
WITH 12" PWM DIGITS

PAINT POLES, RETAINERS AND 
CABINETS SPEEDWAY APPROVED RED
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FACILITY INFORMATION

GC-1  (GAS CANOPY IMAGE)

7 ELEVEN #46895
1542 Route 9
Wappingers Falls NY 12590

ORIENTATION MAP
ELEVATIONS 1 through 4

E2

E3

E4

E3

E4

E1

E2

82' 5"

JURISDICTION 

REQUIREMENTS

JURISDICTION 

REQUIREMENTS

LSI Graphic Solutions 
5127 Boyer Parkway

Akron, OH 45242 
(330) 494-8515

PRIMARY SIDE

28' 7"

PRIMARY CORNER

EXISTING CANOPY IMAGE

E1
(1) REUSE SET OF ILLUMINATED 
CHANNEL LETTERS
New ACM Install with Striping

New ACM and with Striping

E3

E4

E2

NOTES:
PAINT COLUMNS WHITE. REUSE 
ALL CANOPY SIGNAGE. NEW 
CANOPY FASCIA TO BE 36"

JIMCO TO MANUFACTURE NON 
ILLUMINATED VINYL TRI-STRIPE ON 
ACM. SIGN INSTALLER TO INSTALL 
CANOPY CHANNEL LETTERS

E1

ReUse Existing 
Channel Letters

New 36' ACM 
with Stripes

ReUse Existing 
Channel Letters

New 36' ACM 
with Stripes

82' 5"

PRIMARY SIDE

28' 7"

PRIMARY CORNER

New 36' ACM 
with Stripes

ReUse Existing 
Channel Letters

New 36' ACM 
with Stripes

(1) REUSE SET OF ILLUMINATED 
CHANNEL LETTERS
New ACM Install with Striping

(1) REUSE SET OF ILLUMINATED 
CHANNEL LETTERS
New ACM Install with Striping
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FACILITY INFORMATION

7 ELEVEN #46895
1542 Route 9
Wappingers Falls NY 12590

LSI Graphic Solutions 
5127 Boyer Parkway

Akron, OH 45242 
(330) 494-8515

LSI Graphic Solutions 
5127 Boyer Parkway

Akron, OH 45242 
(330) 494-8515

Installing New Dispensers

EXISTING
QTY (4) – 3+0

EXISTING
QTY (2) – 3+1

1.  (4) NEW ENCORE 700S 3+0 
DISPENSERS  AND (2) NEW 
ENCORE 700S 3+1 DISPENSERS TO 
BE INSTALLED BY OTHERS 
(AUTHORIZED SERVICE 
CONTRACTOR)

2.  ALL DECALS, VALANCES, PUMP 
TOP PRICE SIGNS, FIRE 
EXTINGUISHERS, WARNING SIGNS, 
ETC TO BE SUPPLIED BY OTHERS 
AND INSTALLED BY OTHERS. 

PROPOSED
QTY (4) – 3+0

PROPOSED
QTY (2) – 3+1

WILL HAVE TO ADD DIESEL TO 
THIS TOPPER



 

REVISION LOG
R0 10/27/2023 INITIAL SUBMITTAL

R1 1/8/24 ADDED MID TO SCOPE
DIS-1: ADDED PUMP TOPPER TO DISPENSERS
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LEGEND OF SYMBOLS

VICINITY MAP
N.T.S.

LIST OF POSSIBLE ENCROACHMENTS

LAND AREA
23,149 ±SQ.FT. OR 0.531 ± ACRES

GENERAL SURVEY NOTES:
1. THIS SURVEY WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAWS AND/OR MINIMUM STANDARDS OF THE STATE

OF NEW YORK.

2. SAID DESCRIBED PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN AN AREA HAVING A ZONE DESIGNATION X BY THE

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA), ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NO.

36027C0456E, WITH A DATE OF IDENTIFICATION OF MAY 2, 2012, VILLAGE OF WAPPINGERS FALLS,

DUTCHESS COUNTY, STATE OF NEW YORK, WHICH IS THE CURRENT FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP FOR

THE COMMUNITY IN WHICH SAID PREMISES IS SITUATED.

3. THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON IS THE SAME AS THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN SUTTON LAND TITLE

AGENCY TITLE No. AC-011932 WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF MARCH 27, 2023.

4. THE PROPERTY HAS DIRECT ACCESS TO ROUTE 9, BEING A  PUBLIC STREET OR HIGHWAY.

5. THERE IS NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF CURRENT EARTH MOVING WORK, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OR

BUILDING ADDITIONS.

6. THERE ARE NO PROPOSED CHANGES IN STREET RIGHT OF WAY LINES. THERE IS NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE

OF RECENT STREET OR SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIRS.

7. THERE IS NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF SITE USE AS A SOLID WASTE DUMP, SUMP OR SANITARY

LANDFILL.

8. UTILITY NOTE: UTILITY INFORMATION FROM PLANS AND MARKINGS HAVE BEEN COMBINED WITH

OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF UTILITIES PURSUANT TO SECTION 5.E.IV. TO DEVELOP A VIEW OF THE

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. HOWEVER, LACKING EXCAVATION, THE EXACT LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND

FEATURES CANNOT BE ACCURATELY, COMPLETELY, AND RELIABLY DEPICTED.  GROUND MARKINGS

WERE COMPLETED ON DECEMBER  14, 2022 IN CONNECTION WITH THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY

REPORT LISTED AS SURVEY REFERENCE No. 2.

9. NO APPARENT WETLANDS ARE LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ACCORDING TO THE U.S. FISH AND

WILDLIFE SERVICE NATIONAL WETLANDS INVENTORY LOCATED AT WWW.FWS.GOV/WETLANDS. “NO

MARKERS INDICATING A DELINEATION OF WETLANDS HAVE BEEN OBSERVED DURING THE COMPLETION

OF THIS SURVEY”

10. THE BUILDING HEIGHT, SHOWN HEREON, WAS MEASURED BETWEEN THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE

BUILDING AND THE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION IN THE APPROXIMATE LOCATION AS DEPICTED ON THE

DRAWING.

11. ELEVATION DATUM: NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD '88) AS DETERMINED BY

DIFFERENTIAL GPS ON DECEMBER 21, 2021 UTILIZING THE NYSDOT NYSNET SPATIAL REFERENCE

NETWORK (CORS / REAL TIME NETWORK), REFERENCE STATION NYNB.

12. PER VISUAL INSPECTION, CANOPY DRAINAGE DOWNSPOUTS APPEAR TO BE LOCATED INSIDE THE

COLUMNS OF THE CANOPY SUPPORTS.

13. BENCH MARK LOCATION: PK NAILS SET AND NOTED HEREON.

MONUMENT

IRON PIPE/REBAR

FILED MAP

RIGHT OF WAY

SIGN

FLAGPOLE

MAILBOX

DUMPSTER

HANDICAP SYMBOL

TELEPHONE MANHOLE

STORM MANHOLE

CATCH BASIN

LIGHT POLE

WALL-MOUNTED LIGHT

BOLLARD

TREE

WATER METER

GAS VALVE

GAS METER

UTILITY POLE

GUY WIRE

ELECTRIC METER

UNKNOWN MANHOLE

ELECTRIC MANHOLE

SANITARY MANHOLE

WATER VALVE

FIRE HYDRANT

WATER SHUT OFFCLEAN OUT

WELL

IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE

PROPERTY LINE

SETBACK LINE

WETLANDS BOUNDARY

STREAM OR BROOK

PROPERTY LINE (PQ)

TREE LINE

GAS LINE

ELECTRIC LINE

TELEPHONE LINE

OVERHEAD WIRES

WATER LINE

SANITARY SEWER

CHAIN LINK FENCE

WOOD FENCE

STORM SEWER

GUIDE RAIL

BOOK

PAGE

Survey Coordinated by:

Bureau Veritas
510 E. Memorial Road, Suite A-1

Oklahoma City, OK 73114

800-411.2010

ALTA@bvna.com

www.bvna.com

LAN ASSOCIATES, ENGINEERING, PLANNING,

ARCHITECTURE, LLP
252 MAIN STREET

GOSHEN, NEW YORK, 10924

845-615-0350

MATTHEW.WEBB@LANASSOCIATES.COM

LAN JOB No. 4.1376.28

REVISIONS

NO.
DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS

DATE

ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE  SURVEY
SPEEDWAY NO. 46895 - WAPPINGERS FALLS, NY

VISION NUMBER 160350.22R000-001.389

1542 ROUTE 9
VILLAGE OF WAPPINGERS FALLS, DUTCHESS COUNTY, NEW YORK

1 PER TITLE COMMITMENT 6/19/23

SHEET 1 OF 1

ZONING INFORMATION
ZONING INFORMATION NOT PROVIDED TO THE SURVEYOR PURSUANT TO TABLE A ITEMS 6a AND 6b

SITE

RECORD LEGAL DESCRIPTION
ALL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN THE
VILLAGE OF WAPPINGERS FALLS, TOWN OF WAPPINGER, COUNTY OF DUTCHESS AND STATE OF
NEW UORK, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN A DEED RECORDED IN THE DUTCHESS
COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE AS DEED LIBER 1434 CP 195, AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF ROUTE NO. 9, SAID POINT BEING THE
INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID ROUTE NO. 9 WITH THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF
LANDS OF AL LEVINE AND RUNNING THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF LANDS OF SAID
AL LEVINE, SOUTH 81 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST 180.90 FEET TO A POINT ON
THE WESTERLY LINE OF LANDS OF ASHLEY APARTMENTS THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE
OF LANDS OF SAID ASHLEY APARTMENTS; SOUTH 19 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST
116.76 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE LEAVING SAID-LINE AND RUNNING OVER AND THROUGH
LANDS OF TRISON COMPANY, THE GRANTOR HEREIN, SOUTH 62 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 00
SECONDS WEST 127.47 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF AFORESAID ROUTE NO.
9;-THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID ROUTE NO. 9, THE FOLLOWING: NORTH 13
DEGREES 10 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST 74.05 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 8 DEGREES
40 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST 12.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 9 DEGREES 57
MINUTES 20 SECONDS WEST 82.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 4 DEGREES 45 MINUTES
50 SECONDS EAST 31.95 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

WALL EXTENDS ONTO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY A MAXIMUM DISTANCE OF 2.5' TO THE
NORTHWEST

TITLE COMMITMENT EXCEPTION NOTES

3

COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS, LEASES, ETC.:

A. RIGHT OF WAY AGREEMENT RECORDED IN LIBER 676 PAGE 519.  THIS ITEM MAY REFER TO THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY BUT THE DESCRIPTION IS AMBIGUOUS AND ITS EXACT LOCATION CANNOT BE
ASCERTAINED.  ITEM CONTAINS NO METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION.

B. EASEMENT IN DEEDS RECORDED IN LIBER 743 PAGE 307 AND LIBER 796 PAGE 566.  THIS ITEM DOES
NOT REFER TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.  THE EASEMENT SET FORTH IN LIBER 743 PAGE 307 IS
LOCATED TO THE EAST OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.  LIBER 796 PAGE 566 DOES NOT REFER TO THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY - ITEM REFERS TO PARCEL 631095.

C. UTILITY EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY RECORDED IN LIBER 1139 PAGE 301.  THIS ITEM MAY REFER
TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY BUT THE DESCRIPTION IS AMBIGUOUS AND ITS EXACT LOCATION CANNOT
BE ASCERTAINED.

D. NOTICE OF APPROPRIATION RECORDED IN LIBER 1187 PAGE 726, LIBER 1190 PAGE 398 AND LIBER
1190 PAGE 399.  THIS ITEM DOES REFER TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY BUT HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY
EXCLUDED FROM THE RECORD DESCRIPTION.

E. COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS AND RESERVATIONS IN DEED RECORDED IN LIBER 1205
PAGE 623.  THIS ITEM DESCRIBES A PORTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.  THE LOT CONFIGURATIONS
IN THE AREA HAVE BEEN SUPERSEDED BY MORE RECENT DESCRIPTIONS.  THE EASEMENTS RECITED
THEREIN ARE NOT LOCATED ON OR ADJACENT TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

F. EASEMENTS IN DEEDS RECORDED IN LIBER 1205 PAGE 626, LIBER 1351 PAGE 16 AND LIBER 1351
PAGE 20.  THIS ITEM DESCRIBES A PORTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.  THE EASEMENTS RECITED
THEREIN ARE NOT LOCATED ON OR ADJACENT TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

SURVEY REFERENCES:

1. INSTRUMENT No. 2016-3867

2. SUMMARY OF UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATING, PREPARED FOR: BUREAU VERITAS, PROJECT #:

160350.22R000001.385, SITE NAME: SPEEDWAY NO. 46895- WAPPINGER FALLS, NY, SITE ADDRESS: 1542

ROUTE 9, CITY/STATE: WAPPINGERS FALLS/NY PREPARED BY: JOSEPH SOZIO,

JOSEPH.SOZIO@GPRSINC.COM, PROJECT MANAGER-UPSTATE NY, 845-519-5434, DATED DECEMBER 14,

2022.

3. PARCEL ACCESS, DUTCHESS COUNTY, NEW YORK.

4. SUTTON LAND TITLE AGENCY TITLE No. AC-011932 WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF MARCH 27, 2023.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

TO:  SPEEDWAY LLC AND SUTTON LAND TITLE AGENCY:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2021 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS
LAND TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS, AND INCLUDES
ITEMS 2, 3, 4, 5, 6a, 6b, 7a, 7b1, 7c, 8, 9, 10, 11(a), 13, 14, 16, 17 AND 19 OF TABLE A THEREOF.

THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON DECEMBER 21, 2022

DATE OF PLAT OR MAP: JANUARY 20, 2023

______________________________________
MATTHEW M. WEBB, PLS
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 050851-1
WITHIN THE STATE OF NEW YORK

160350.22R000-001.389_Speedway_No._46895_-_Wappinger_Falls,_NY_Topographic_ver3-Signed.pdf
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"RESERVED PARKING" SIGN TYP. AT EACH PARKING SPACE.

"NO STOPPING" SIGN TYP. AT EACH ACCESS AISLE.

CROSS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.5% IN ANY
 DIRECTION AT PARKING SPACE AND ACCESS AISLE.

4" WIDE BLUE OR WHITE DIAGONAL STRIPES AT 45°
ANGLE, 2' O.C.

TYPICAL ACCESS AISLE

8.0'
MIN.

8.0'
MIN.

18
'

TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SPACE
ISA PAVEMENT MARKING

POST BASE DETAIL
(SEE NOTE 4)

TYPICAL FOR
PARKING SPACE

TYPICAL FOR
ACCESS AISLE

*SIGN IDENTIFICATION BY MUTCD
AND NYSDOT STANDARDS.

EXISTING POST

PAVEMENT SURFACE

BOTTOM
OF SIGN

"RESERVED PARKING" SIGN OR
"NO STOPPING" SIGN

SE
E 

NO
TE

 4 96" POST TO BE SAFETY BREAKING
BOLTED TO EXISTING BASE

SCALE:   1" =  20'-0"
DEVELOPMENT PLAN

CRITERIA:

PROJECT NO.:
DATE:

PROJECT MANAGER: K. SCHAWALDER

46895

REVISIONS

SEAL

CUSTOMER

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SHEET TITLE

SHEET MANAGEMENT

SHEET NUMBER

  DESCRIPTIONDATENO.

THIS DOCUMENT IS AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF
SEVAN MULTI-SITE SOLUTIONS, INC.

REPRODUCTION OR ALTERATION OF THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF SEVAN MULTI-SITE SOLUTIONS, INC. IS PROHIBITED.

(NOT PUBLISHED:  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.)

COPYRIGHT BY SEVAN MULTI-SITE SOLUTIONS, INC.  2022

Corporate Office:

3025 Highland Parkway, Suite 850
Downers Grove, IL  60515

info@sevansolutions.com        www.sevansolutions.com

INTEGRITY | RESPECT | TEAMWORK | EXCELLENCE | CHARITY
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DEVELOPMENT PLAN

0 11.01.2023PLANNING COMMISSION SUBMITTAL
1 01.05.2024PLANNING REVISIONS

10.31.2023

CONSULTANT

PROJECT LOCATION

STORE 46895
TANK REPLACEMENT

1542 ROUTE 9
WAPPINGERS FALLS, NY 12590

(DUTCHESS COUNTY)

BULK REGULATIONS
CURRENT USE GAS STATION
CURRENT ZONING COMMERCIAL MIXED USE - CMU*

REQUIRED PROPOSED
PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
   SPACE REQUIREMENTS N/A N/A

   NUMBER OF SPACES N/A 9

   MIN. STANDARD SPACE SIZE 9' X 18' 9' X 18'

X         KEYNOTES:

1. ACCESSIBLE RESERVED PARKING SIGN AS REQUIRED BY FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL CODES. SEE
DETAIL 3/C1.20.

2. VAN ACCESSIBLE RESERVED PARKING SPACE WITH PAINTED ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL AS REQUIRED
BY FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL CODES.  SEE DETAILS 1/C1.20 AND 2/C1.20.

3. 4" PAINTED PARKING STRIPE. COLOR: YELLOW.

4. EXISTING CONCRETE CURB CURB TO REMAIN.

5. EXISTING CONCRETE RAMP TO REMAIN.

6. NEW CANOPY DECK, DISPENSERS, TANKS, PIPING AND VENTS. REFER TO FUEL DRAWINGS FOR ALL
FUEL IMPROVEMENTS.

7. CONCRETE DISPENSER MAT.  REFER TO FUEL DRAWINGS.

8. CONCRETE TANK MAT. REFER TO FUEL DRAWINGS.

9. NO WORK TO BE DONE IN STATE RIGHT OF WAY.

10. MILL AND OVERLAY EXISTING PAVEMENT. MINIMUM 1'' DEPTH.
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
FIELD VERIFY THAT THE SLOPES OF THE ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACE, PATH, RAMPS, AND RAMP LANDINGS ARE IN COMPLIANCE
WITH MAXIMUM ADA SLOPES AND MINIMUM ADA DIMENSIONS.
THE PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS  ARE TO PROVIDE AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND CAN NOT VIOLATE ADA REGULATIONS.
NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE PARKING STRIPING 1
C1.20

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SYMBOL DETAIL2
C1.20

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN DETAIL3
C1.20

ADA MAXIMUM SLOPE REQUIREMENTS:
RAMP: 2.0% CROSS SLOPE

8.33% RUNNING SLOPE
RAMP LANDING: 2.0% SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION
ACCESSIBLE PATH: 2.0% CROSS SLOPE

5.0% RUNNING SLOPE
ACCESSIBLE PARKING2.0% SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION

DUMPSTER

MONUMENT

IRON PIPE/REBAR

FILED MAP

RIGHT OF WAY

SIGN

FLAGPOLE

MAILBOX

DUMPSTER

HANDICAP SYMBOL

TELEPHONE MANHOLE

STORM MANHOLE

CATCH BASIN

LIGHT POLE

WALL-MOUNTED LIGHT

BOLLARD

TREE

WATER METER

GAS VALVE

GAS METER

UTILITY POLE

GUY WIRE

ELECTRIC METER

UNKNOWN MANHOLE

ELECTRIC MANHOLE

SANITARY MANHOLE

WATER VALVE

FIRE HYDRANT

WATER SHUT OFFCLEAN OUT

WELL

IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE

PROPERTY LINE

SETBACK LINE

WETLANDS BOUNDARY

STREAM OR BROOK

PROPERTY LINE (PQ)

TREE LINE

GAS LINE

ELECTRIC LINE

TELEPHONE LINE

OVERHEAD WIRES

GAS GAS

WATER LINE W

T

OH WIRES

SANITARY SEWER

CHAIN LINK FENCE

WOOD FENCE

STORM SEWER

GUIDE RAIL

SAN

STX X

BOOK

PAGE

LEGEND

NOTES:

1. LOCATION - PARKING SPACES FOR USE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES SHALL BE IN THE SPACES
CLOSEST TO THE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

2. DIMENSIONS - ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE AT LEAST 8' WIDE AND SHALL HAVE AN
ADJACENT ACCESS AISLE 8' WIDE MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE STALL STRIPE TO
ACCOMMODATE VANS WITH LIFTS.

3. COMMON ACCESS AISLES FOR 90° PARKING - TWO ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES MAY SHARE A
COMMON ACCESS AISLE. FOR ACUTE ANGLED PARKING, SUCH AS 60° PARKING, OR WHERE ONE WAY
DRIVEWAY AISLES WOULD PREVENT VANS WITH PASSENGER SIDE LIFTS FROM BACKING INTO
ACCESSIBLE SPACES, AN ACCESSIBLE AISLE MUST BE PROVIDED FOR EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE.
WIDTH OF ACCESS AISLES AND PARKING SPACES ARE MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE STRIPING.

4. SIGNING - EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE MARKED BY PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
GROUND MOUNTED SIGNS WHICH DISPLAY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL FOR ACCESS. EACH ACCESS
AISLE SHALL BE MARKED BY PERMANENTLY INSTALLED GROUND MOUNTED SIGNS INDICATING THAT
STOPPING IS NOT PERMITTED IN THE AISLE. SIGNS SHALL NOT BLOCK THE ACCESSIBLE CLEAR WIDTH OF
ADJACENT WALKWAYS. SIGNS LOCATED WHERE THEY MAY BE HIT BY VEHICLES BEING  PARKED SHALL
BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN IN THE POST BASE DETAIL. THE BOTTOMS OF  SIGNS LOCATED ON POSTS
INSTALLED IN PAVED AREAS SHALL BE 7' MINIMUM ABOVE THE WALKWAY SURFACE. THE BOTTOMS OF
SIGNS LOCATED IN UNPAVED AREAS SHALL BE 7' MINIMUM ABOVE THE PAVEMENT SURFACE.

5. PAVEMENT MARKING COLORS - REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE AND ACCESS AISLE STRIPING
AND OTHER OPTIONAL PAVEMENT MARKINGS, SUCH AS THE INTERNATIONAL ACCESS SYMBOL, SHALL
BE PAINTED BLUE.
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LEGEND

TAKE CARE WHEN DEWATERING CONSTRUCTION SITES. DO NOT PUMP SEDIMENT-LADEN WATER
DIRECTLY TO LAKES, STREAMS, COUNTY DRAINS, STORM DRAINS, WETLANDS OR OTHER
ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE AREAS. THE PROPER WAY TO DEWATER A CONSTRUCTION SITE IS AS
FOLLOWS:

· PLACE A GEOTEXTILE FILTER BAG OR GEOTUBE ON THE END OF THE DISCHARGE HOSE.
· DISCHARGE DIRECTLY TO A SEDIMENT BASIN.
· DISCHARGE TO A WELL VEGETATED AREA (NOT WETLANDS).
· DISCHARGE INTO A CONSTRUCTED CONTAINMENT AREA.

DISSIPATE ENERGY TO PREVENT SCOURING, AND INSPECT DEWATERING OPERATIONS SEVERAL TIMES
DAILY.

CONSTRUCTION SITE DEWATERING NOTES

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE:

1. INSTALL TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIAN SAFETY BARRICADES.

2. INSTALL TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES. PROTECT ALL AREAS THAT COULD ALLOW
SEDIMENT TO MIGRATE OFF-SITE VIA SURFACE RUNOFF, VIA ENCLOSED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS OR
VIA TRACKING CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, ETC. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY EARTH MOVING ACTIVITIES.

3. COMPLETE REQUIRED REMOVALS AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF DEBRIS AND WASTE OFF-SITE.

4. PERFORM PAVING AND CONSTRUCT SITE IMPROVEMENTS.

5. DAILY OR AS REQUIRED, CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY BERMS, DITCHES, SILT FENCING, SEDIMENT
TRAPS, ETC. SEED AND MULCH AS REQUIRED.

6. INSPECT AND MAINTAIN ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES PER JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY
REQUIREMENTS.

7. REMOVE TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES WHEN SITE IS STABILIZED.

SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL AND MAINTENANCE NOTES:
1.  A SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PERMIT, OR SIMILAR PERMIT FROM THE

JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY, MUST BE SECURED AND POSTED ON-SITE PRIOR TO ANY EARTH
CHANGES.

2.  ALL SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL (SESC) WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY.

3.  EROSION AND ANY SEDIMENTATION FROM WORK ON THIS SITE SHALL BE CONTAINED ON THE SITE
AND NOT ALLOWED TO COLLECT ON ANY OFF SITE AREAS OR IN WATERWAYS.  WATERWAYS
INCLUDE BOTH NATURAL AND MAN-MADE OPEN DITCHES, STREAMS, STORM DRAINS, LAKES AND
PONDS.

4.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL STAGE ALL SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL
(SESC) WORK AS DIRECTED IN THE DRAWINGS AND PROJECT MANUAL, AND AS OTHERWISE
NECESSARY OR APPROPRIATE TO ENSURE PROGRESSIVE STABILIZATION OF DISTURBED EARTH.

5.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF
SESC DEVICES.

6.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT AND MAINTAIN THE SESC MEASURES AS SHOWN IN
THE DRAWINGS AND PROJECT MANUAL BEFORE, AND AT ALL TIMES DURING, THE CONSTRUCTION
OF THIS PROJECT.  ANY MODIFICATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO SESC MEASURES DUE TO
CONSTRUCTION OR CHANGED CONDITIONS SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH AS REQUIRED OR AS
DIRECTED BY THE JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY.

7.  IF ANY OF THE SESC MEASURES ON THE SITE ARE DEEMED INADEQUATE OR INEFFECTIVE, THE
JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY HAS THE RIGHT TO REQUIRE ADDITIONAL SESC MEASURES AT THE
EXPENSE OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

8.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE SESC DEVICES ONCE A WEEK UNDER ANY
CIRCUMSTANCES, WITHIN 24 HOURS OF RAINFALL, AND DAILY DURING A PROLONGED RAIN EVENT.
A LOG OF INSPECTION REPORTS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND ACCESSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) REQUIREMENTS.  ANY REQUIRED
MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED PROMPTLY.

9.  INSTALL SILT FENCE AS INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS AND PROJECT MANUAL, PER ATTACHED
DETAILS, AND AT ADDITIONAL AFFECTED AREAS AS NECESSARY.
A. SILT FENCE SHALL BE INSPECTED ONCE A WEEK UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES, WITHIN 24

HOURS OF RAINFALL, AND DAILY DURING A PROLONGED RAIN EVENT.  REQUIRED
MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED PROMPTLY.

B. BUILD-UP OF SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN SEDIMENT ACCUMULATED TO 1/3 OF
THE HEIGHT OF THE SILT FENCE.

C. IF SILT FENCE DECOMPOSES OR BECOMES INEFFECTIVE PRIOR TO THE END OF EXPECTED
USABLE LIFE AND THE BARRIER IS STILL REQUIRED, THE SILT FENCE SHALL BE REPLACED
PROMPTLY.

10.  INSTALL INLET FILTERS ON ALL PAVEMENT CATCH BASINS PER DETAIL.
A. INLET FILTERS SHALL BE INSPECTED ONCE A WEEK UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES, WITHIN 24

HOURS OF RAINFALL, AND DAILY DURING A PROLONGED RAIN EVENT.  REQUIRED
MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED PROMPTLY.

B. BUILD-UP OF SEDIMENT AND DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED PROMPTLY.
C. IF FILTER FABRIC DECOMPOSES OR BECOMES INEFFECTIVE PRIOR TO THE END OF EXPECTED

USABLE LIFE AND THE BARRIER IS STILL REQUIRED, THE FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE REPLACED
PROMPTLY.

11.  INSTALL DRAIN GUARD ON ALL CATCH BASINS PER DETAIL, SEED OR SOD THE AREA BETWEEN THE
SILT FENCE AND THE INLET.
A. DRAIN GUARDS SHALL BE INSPECTED ONCE A WEEK UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES, WITHIN

24 HOURS OF RAINFALL, AND DAILY DURING A PROLONGED RAIN EVENT.
         B.  BUILD-UP OF SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN SEDIMENT ACCUMULATES TO 1/3 TO

1/2 OF THE HEIGHT OF THE SILT FENCE.
         C.  IF FILTER FABRIC DECOMPOSES OR BECOME INEFFECTIVE PRIOR TO THE END OF EXPECTED

USABLE LIFE AND THE BARRIER IS STILL REQUIRED, THE FILTER FENCE SHALL BE REPLACED
PROMPTLY.

12.  ALL STOCKPILED SOILS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN SUCH A WAY AS TO PREVENT EROSION FROM
LEAVING THE SITE.  SILT FENCE MUST BE INSTALLED AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE STOCKPILE. IF
THE STOCKPILE WILL BE ON SITE FOR MORE THAN 30 DAYS, THE STOCKPILE MUST BE SEEDED.

         A.  IMMEDIATELY AFTER SEEDING, MULCH ALL SEEDED AREAS WITH UNWEATHERED SMALL
GRAIN STRAW, SPREAD UNIFORMLY AT THE RATE OF 1 TO 2 TONS PER ACRE OR 100
POUNDS (2-3 BALES) PER 1000 SQUARE FEET.

         B.  THE MULCH SHOULD BE ANCHORED WITH DISC TYPE MULCH ANCHORING TOOL OR OTHER
MEANS  AS APPROVED BY THE JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY. MULCH MATTING MAY BE USED
IN LIEU OF LOOSE MULCH.

13.  IF ANY PUMP-DRIVEN DEWATERING IS NEEDED, IT SHALL BE DISCHARGED THROUGH A FILTER BAG
OVER A WELL-VEGETATED AREA. THE PUMP MUST DISCHARGE AT A NON-EROSIVE VELOCITY. IF
NECESSARY, AN APPROVED ENERGY DISSIPATER MAY BE USED. IF ANY DEWATERING IS NEEDED OR
ANTICIPATED, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A DEWATERING PLAN FOR REVIEW.

14.  CONSTRUCTION ACCESS TO BE FROM THE EXISTING APPROACH, OR OTHER EXPRESSLY DESIGNATED
AREA. NO ACCESS SHOULD BE MADE FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES WITHOUT PRIOR CONSENT.

15.  ALL MUD, DIRT, AND DEBRIS TRACKED ONTO ANY ROADWAY SHALL BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY BY
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

16.  STREETS AND/OR PARKING AREAS WILL BE SCRAPED AND SWEPT ON A DAILY BASIS BY THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

17.  ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR DUST CONTROL. SPRINKLING TANK TRUCKS
SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES AND USED ON HAUL ROADS, ON-SITE DISTURBED AREAS, AND
OTHER AREAS WHERE DUST BECOMES A PROBLEM AS A RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.

18.  PERMANENT SESC MEASURES FOR ANY DISTURBED LAND AREA SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR WITHIN FIVE (5) CALENDAR DAYS AFTER FINAL GRADING OR THE FINAL
EARTH CHANGE HAS BEEN COMPLETED. WHEN IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO PERMANENTLY STABILIZE A
DISTURBED AREA AFTER EARTH CHANGE ACTIVITY CEASES, TEMPORARY SESC MEASURES SHALL BE
IMPLEMENTED IMMEDIATELY. ALL TEMPORARY SESC MEASURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL
PERMANENT SESC MEASURES ARE IMPLEMENTED.

19.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FINAL GRADE, ESTABLISH VEGETATION, AND/OR LANDSCAPE
ALL DISTURBED AREAS NOT BUILT OR PAVED UPON.

20.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY SESC DEVICES AFTER PERMANENT
STABILIZATION IS ESTABLISHED.

21. 3-4" OF TOPSOIL WILL BE USED WHERE VEGETATION IS REQUIRED.

22. SLOPES STEEPER THAN 1V:6H (16%) SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS.

23. EXISTING DRAINAGE OUTLET FOR SITE: EXISTING STORM WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM CAPTURES
RUNOFF ONSITE ALONG THE WESTERN PROPERTY LINES. THE EXISTING SYSTEM CONNECTS TO THE
STATE ROUTE 9 STORM WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM.

24. PROPOSED DRAINAGE OUTLET FOR SITE: NO CHANGE PROPOSED FOR DRAINAGE PATTERNS AND
OUTLET

25. TOTAL AREA OF DISTURBANCE:  0.34± AC

26. SOIL TYPE(S): Ur: URBAN LAND

27. NAME OF AND DISTANCE TO NEAREST LAKE, STREAM, OR DRAIN: WAPPINGERS CREEK, LOWER,
AND MINOR TRIBS - 1,580 FT

CONSTRUCTION FENCE

COMPOST FILTER SOCK

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

SESC LEGEND - SEE SHEET SE-2 FOR ASSOCIATED DETAILS

INLET FILTER

CONCRETE WASHOUT

// //

X SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN KEYNOTES:

1. INSTALL CONSTRUCTION FENCE. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY AND COORDINATE
LOCATION(S) OF CONSTRUCTION ACCESS GATE(S) WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. SEE
DETAIL 2/C5.01

2. PROVIDE AND INSTALL CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA. SEE DETAIL 1/C5.01
3. PROVIDE AND INSTALL INLET PROTECTION AT EXISTING CATCH BASIN. SEE DETAIL 5/C5.01
4. PROVIDE, INSTALL, AND MAINTAIN 12" COMPOST FILTER SOCK. SEE DETAIL 3/C5.01

2

1

3

3

3

4

4

LOCATION MAP

SITE
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TANK REPLACEMENT

1542 ROUTE 9
WAPPINGERS FALLS, NY 12590

(DUTCHESS COUNTY)

PLAN

CROSS-SECTION

1
C5.01

2 CONSTRUCTION FENCE
SCALE:   NONE
CONCRETE WASH DETAIL

SCALE:   NONE

INSTALL SUITABLE
IMPERVIOUS
GEOMEMBRANE ON A
FLAT GRADE

24" DIAMETER COMPOST
FILTER SOCK

2"x2"x36" WOOD STAKES
PLACED AT 5' O.C.

CONCRETE WASHOUT
WATER NOT TO EXCEED
50% OF BARRIER HEIGHT

24" DIAMETER
COMPOST FILTER SOCK;
4' MIN. OVERLAP ON
UPSLOPE SIDE OF FILTER
RING

DIRECT CONCRETE
WASHOUT WATER INTO
FILTER RING

TYPICAL STABILIZER
BRACKET

STABILIZER BRACKET AT
GATE OPENING

PORTABLE
TEMPORARY
CHAIN LINK
FENCE PANEL

A SUITABLE IMPERVIOUS GEOMEMBRANE SHALL BE PLACED AT THE LOCATION OF THE WASHOUT
PRIOR TO INSTALLING THE SOCKS.

INSTALL ON A FLAT GRADE FOR OPTIMUM PERFORMANCE.

18" DIAMETER FILTER SOCK MAY BE STACKED ONTO DOUBLE 24" DIAMETER SOCKS IN PYRAMIDAL
CONFIGURATION FOR ADDED HEIGHT.

MAINTENANCE:

ALL CONCRETE WASHOUT FACILITIES SHOULD BE INSPECTED DAILY.  DAMAGED OR LEAKING
WASHOUTS SHOULD BE DEACTIVATED AND REPAIRED OR REPLACED IMMEDIATELY.

ACCUMULATED MATERIALS SHOULD BE REMOVED WHEN THEY REACH 75% CAPACITY.

PLASTIC LINERS SHOULD BE REPLACED WITH EACH CLEANING OF THE WASHOUT FACILITY.

FL
OW

FLOW

DISTURBED AREA

UNDISTURBED AREA

SECTION

PLAN VIEW

EXISTING
CONTOURS

COMPOST FILTER
SOCK

2 IN. x 2 IN. WOODEN
STAKES
PLACED 10 FT ON
CENTER

2 IN. x 2 IN. WOODEN STAKES
PLACED 10 FT ON CENTER

COMPOST FILTER SOCK

BLOWN/PLACED
FILTER MEDIA

DISTURBED AREA
UNDISTURBED AREA

NOTES:
SOCK FABRIC SHALL MEET STANDARDS OF TABLE 5.1 OF THE NEW YORK STATE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR EROSION
AND SEDIMENT CONTROL. COMPOST SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS OF TABLE 5.2 OF THE NEW YORK STATE STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL.
COMPOST FILTER SOCK SHALL BE PLACED AT EXISTING LEVEL GRADE. BOTH ENDS OF THE BARRIER SHALL BE EXTENDED AT LEAST 8
FEET UP SLOPE AT 45 DEGREES TO THE MAIN BARRIER ALIGNMENT. MAXIMUM SLOPE LENGTH ABOVE ANY BARRIER SHALL NOT
EXCEED THAT SPECIFIED FOR THE SIZE OF THE SOCK AND THE SLOPE OF ITS TRIBUTARY AREA.

TRAFFIC SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED TO CROSS COMPOST FILTER SOCKS.

ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN IT REACHES 1/2 THE ABOVE GROUND HEIGHT OF THE BARRIER AND
DISPOSED IN THE MANNER DESCRIBED ELSEWHERE IN THE PLAN.
COMPOST FILTER SOCKS SHALL BE INSPECTED WEEKLY AND AFTER EACH RUNOFF EVENT. DAMAGED SOCKS SHALL BE REPAIRED
ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS OR REPLACED WITHIN 24 HOURS OF INSPECTION.
BIODEGRADABLE COMPOST FILTER SOCKS SHALL BE REPLACED AFTER 6 MONTHS; PHOTODEGRADABLE SOCKS AFTER 1 YEAR.
POLYPROPYLENE SOCKS SHALL BE REPLACED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS.
UPON STABILIZATION OF THE AREA TRIBUTARY TO THE SOCK, STAKES SHALL BE REMOVED. THE SOCK MAY BE LEFT IN PLACE AND
VEGETATED OR REMOVED. IN THE LATTER CASE, THE MESH SHALL BE CUT OPEN AND THE MULCH SPREAD AS A SOIL SUPPLEMENT.

102

101

100

COMPOST FILTER SOCK
SCALE:   NONE

3

PUMPED WATER FILTER BAG
SCALE:   NONE

4
C5.01

GENERAL NOTES:

FRAME:  TOP FLANGE FABRICATED FROM 1 1
4"X1 14"X1/R" ANGLE.  BASE RIM FABRICATED FROM 1

1
2"X1

2"X1/R" CHANNEL.  HANDLES AND SUSPENSION BRACKETS FABRICATED FROM 1 1
4"X1

4" FLAT STOCK.
ALL DOMESTIC STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM-A36. SEDIMENT BAG: BAG FABRICATED FROM 4 OZ/SQ.YD.
NON-WOVEN POLYPROPYLENE GEOTEXTILE REINFORCED WITH POLYESTER MESH.  BAG SECURED TO
BASE RIM WITH A STAINLESS STEEL STRAP AND LOCK.

INSTALLATION:

STAND GRATE ON END.  PLACE DANDY BAG  OVER GRATE.  ROLL GRATE OVER SO THAT OPEN END IS UP.
PULL UP SLACK.  TUCK FLAP IN.  BE SURE END OF GRATE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY FLAP OR DANDY
BAG WILL NOT FIT PROPERLY.  HOLDING HANDLES, CAREFULLY PLACE DANDY BAG WITH GRATE
INSERTED INTO CATCH BASIN FRAME SO THAT RED DOT ON THE TOP OF THE DANDY BAG  IS VISIBLE.

MAINTENANCE:

WITH A STIFF BRISTLE BROOM OR SQUARE POINT SHOVEL REMOVE SILT & OTHER DEBRIS OFF SURFACE
AFTER EACH EVENT.

PRE-MANUFACTURED CUSTOM/FIELD FABRICATION

LIFTING
STRAPS

GRATINGDANDY BAG

INLET SECTION

SCALE:   NONE
INLET PROTECTION DETAILS5

C5.01 C5.01

C5.01
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For the captioned project we have reviewed a Site Plan entitled “7-Eleven Existing Store 
W/ Fueling Remodel” prepared by Core States Group (27 Sheets: G0.2, G1.0, G3.0, 
G4.0, G4.1, G5.0, G6.0, G6.1, G7.0 , G8.1, G10.0 to G17.0, CPC-1, and SCB-1 dated 
2/14/23; Sheets G0.0, G0.1, G0.3, G7.1, G8.0, G9.0, and G9.1 dated 2/14/23 and last 
revised 10/30/23); a Development Plan prepared by Sevan Engineering (Sheet C1.20 
dated 10/31/2023 and revised 11/1/23); Canopy Structural Plans prepared by Jimco Sales 
and Manufacturing (Sheets CS1 and CS2 dated 10/27/23); a photometric plan prepared 
by Cree Lighting dated 10/27/23; an Excavation Permit Application dated 10/2/23; a 
Tank Closure/Abandonment/Removal Permit dated 12/6/23; and a New Commercial 
Building/Addition to Commercial Building Permit Package dated 10/2/23. We offer the 
following comments for the Planning Board’s consideration. These comments should not 
be considered all inclusive. We may have additional comments as further information is 
provided for our review.


1. Proposed Project.  The applicant proposes to remove existing underground fuel 
storage tanks and install new tanks in a new location north of the existing pump 
islands, replace the canopy deck and fascia, and replace six existing fuel 
dispensers with new dispensers on a ± 0.53-acre parcel located at 1542 Route 9 in 
the Commercial Mixed Use (CMU) Zoning District. The proposed project 
requires Amended Site Plan approval from the Planning Board.

2. SEQR.  The applicant should submit a Part 1 Environmental Assessment Form so 
the Planning Board can classify the project and initiate SEQR, if applicable.

3. Site Plan Application. The applicant should submit an application for Planning 
Board Review for amended site plan review. 

4. Setbacks for Automotive Use Structures. Section 151-20D of the Zoning Law 
requires that automotive use structures be set back a minimum of 25 feet from all 

To: Tom Morris, Chairman
Village of Wappingers Falls Planning Board

From: Michèle Robinson Greig, AICP

Date: December 5, 2023

Subject: 7-Eleven (Speedway) Tank Replacement

Innovative Planning 
for Traditional Towns

45 Montgomery Street
Tivoli, NY 12583
845.757.1017
greig@hvc.rr.com
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property boundaries (this supersedes the setbacks specified in Table 2F). The 
Code Enforcement Officer should determine whether area variances are required 
for the location of the new underground tanks within 25 feet of the property 
boundaries to the north and west.

5. Lighting.

(a) Section 151-12D(10) of the Zoning Law requires that all outdoor lighting be 
brought into compliance with the 2015 Zoning Law by 2018. The applicant 
should identify all existing outdoor lighting fixtures on the property so the 
Planning Board can determine whether the fixtures are in compliance.

(b) Section 151-12D(6) states that lighting levels shall be based on the 
recommendations of the Illuminating Engineering Society of North America 
(IESNA). The IESNA recommends a maximum of 5 footcandles for gas 
station pump island canopies in dark areas and 10 footcandles for canopies in 
light surroundings. The applicant’s photometric plan shows an average of 
36.55 footcandles which exceeds the recommended levels. Lighting levels 
should be reduced. 

(c) Section 151-20G requires that island canopy lighting fixtures shall be recessed 
into the canopy ceiling so that the bottom of the fixture is flush with the 
ceiling. The applicant should demonstrate compliance with this requirement.

(d) Manufacturer’s cut sheets of all outdoor lighting fixtures should be provided. 
Fixtures should have a maximum color temperature of 2700K.

6. Canopy. The canopy elevations should identify the color of the canopy, whether 
any signage is proposed on the canopy, and whether the canopy is proposed to be 
internally illuminated.

7. Signage. Submission of signage details is a requirement of site plan review. 
Section 151-25M requires that all signs that do not conform to the provisions of 
the 2015 Zoning Law shall be brought into compliance by 2018. Details of all 
existing and proposed signs should be submitted, including but not limited to 
signs advertising the business on the new dispensers, the new canopy, and other 
objects such as trash cans. 

8. Sidewalk. The applicant should provide a sidewalk adjacent to Route 9 to 
improve pedestrian circulation in the area consistent with the Village’s recently 
adopted Comprehensive Plan.

9. Parking. The Zoning Law requires that all parking spaces be a minimum of 9 by 
18 feet, including accessible spaces.
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10. Zoning District. Sheet C1.20 should identify the Zoning District as CMU rather 
than VC, and should include the required area and bulk requirements for the CMU 
District, as well as the setbacks for automotive use structures in § 151-20.

11. 239-m Review.  The Site Plan application must be referred to Dutchess County 
Department of Planning and Development for review under General Municipal 
Law 239-m since the property is located within 500’ of a State highway and a 
municipal boundary.

12. Public Hearing.  A public hearing, if deemed necessary by the Planning Board, 
must be held within 62 days following the receipt of a complete application. 

13.239-nn Notification.  Notice of the public hearing, if held, must be sent to the 
Clerk of the Town of Wappinger at least ten (10) days prior to the hearing, in 
accordance with General Municipal Law § 239-nn.

cc: Todd W. Atkinson, P.E., J. Robert Folchetti & Associates, LLC
Lisa Cobb, Esq., Wallace & Wallace LLP



 
 

 
 

 
January 9, 2024 
 
Village of Wappingers Falls 
2582 South Ave 
Wappingers Falls, NY 12590 
 
RE: Planning Review 
Wendy’s Remodel 
1601 US-9 
Wappingers Falls, NY 12590 
 
To Whom It May Concern, 
 
As follows is our response to your plan review comments issued: 
 
1. SEQR 
The Planning Board adopted a resolution classifying the proposed project as a Type II action on 
November 2, 2023, concluding the SEQR review of the application.   
Response: Acknowledged.  
 
2. Sigange 
(a) The Code Enforcement Officer should determine whether any area variances are required for signage. 
Three signs are permitted, including one freestanding sign a maximum of 36 square feet in size. Section 
151-25M of the Zoning Law requires that all signs that do not conform to the provisions of the Zoning 
Law must be brought into compliance within three years of the effective date of the Zoning Law (which 
was 2015).   
Response: Acknowledged. We await the officer’s determination if a variance is required for the 
proposed signage re-facing.  
 
(b) The Sign Detail labeled “Corrugated Panel” dated 10/18 shows two (2) wall signs; this should be 
revised to depict only one wall sign.   
Response: Rendering on the cut sheet is for reference only, the building depicted is not the specific 
project location. Our proposed project will not have two wall signs, only one as depicted on the 
architectural exterior elevations and color elevations previously submitted.  
 
(c) The applicant has demonstrated that the sign on the building is a wall sign, and has reduced the size of 
the sign to 22.29 square feet to meet the requirements of the Zoning Law.  
Response: Acknowledged.  
 
(d) The LED bulbs for the wall sign’s channel letters have a color temperature of 6,500k. This should be 
reviewed by the Planning Board  
Response: Understood.  
 
3. Outdoor Lighting 
(a) The downlighting on the building is proposed with a color temperature of 3,500k; this should be 
reviewed by the Planning Board.  
Response: Understood.  
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(b) The applicant should discuss whether existing outdoor lighting complies with the requirements of the 
Zoning Law. Section 151-12D(10)(a) of the Zoning Law, which was adopted in 2015, states that “All 
outdoor lighting fixtures that do not conform to the provisions herein shall be deemed nonconforming and 
shall be brought into compliance with the provisions of this section within three years from the effective 
date of this code, and such lapse of time shall be deemed sufficient to amortize the cost thereof.  
Response: Will comply. Cut sheets for the proposed outdoor wall mounted light fixtures will be 
submitted for review. See attached. The existing parking lot lights are compliant with the current 
code.  
 
4. Zoning District  
The application for Planning Board Review and the Sign Permit Application should be revised to state 
that the property is located in the Commercial Mixed Use (CMU) District, not the Village Commercial 
District. 
Response: Will comply. See attached revised applications.  
 
5. 23-m Review 
The Amended Site Plan application must be referred to Dutchess County Department of Planning and 
Development for review under General Municipal Law 239-m since the property is located on a State 
highway.  
Response: Understood.  
 
6. Public Hearing.  
A public hearing on the Amended Site Plan application is not required, but if deemed necessary by the 
Planning Board, must be held within 62 days following the receipt of a complete application.   
Response: Understood.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
Should you require any further information, please contact my office. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Donald J Wallin 
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239 Planning/Zoning Referral - Exemption Communities
Municipality: Village of Wappingers Falls

Referring Agency: Planning Board

Tax Parcel Numbers(s): 2466210000

Project Name: Toje-Delavergne Ave

Applicant: Lawrence J. Paggi, PE, PC

Address of Property: Delavergne Ave, V. Wappingers Falls, NY 12590

Date Response Requested: 1/31/2024

Entered By: Alfonso, Brenda

Actions Requiring 239 Review

Comprehensive/Master Plans

Zoning Amendments (standards, uses, 
definitions, district regulations, etc.)

Other Local Laws associated with zoning 
(wetlands, historic preservation, affordable 
housing, architectural review, etc.) 

Rezonings involving all map changes

Architectural Review

Site Plans (all)

Special Permits for all non-residential uses

Use Variances for all non-residential uses

Area Variances for all non-residential uses

Other (Describe): 

To
Co./Dept.
Fax #

Date              #pgs
From
Phone #F

ax
 In

fo
 

O
nl

y

Parcels within 500 feet of:

State Road: 

County Road: 

State Property (with recreation area 
or public building)

County Property (with recreation 
area or public building)

Municipal Boundary

Farm operation in an Agricultural 
District

Exempt Actions:*
239 Review is NOT Required

Administrative Amendments (fees, 
procedures, penalties, etc.)

Special Permits for residential uses 
(accessory apts, home occupations, 
etc.)

Use Variances for residential uses

Area Variances for residential uses

Renewals/Extension of Site Plans or 
Special Permits that have no changes 
from previous approvals

No Authority to review these Actions

Subdivisions / Lot Line Adjustments

Interpretations

Exempt Action submitted for informal 
review

*These actions are only exempt in municipalities that signed an intermunicipal agreemment with Dutchess County to that effect.*

Response From Dutchess County Department of Planning and Development
No Comments: Comments Attached:
Matter of Local Concern Local Concern with Comments

No Jurisdiction Conditional

No Authority Denial

Withdrawn Incomplete with Comments- municipality must resubmit to County

Incomplete - municipality must resubmit to County Informal Comments Only (Action Exempt from 239 Review)

Exempt from 239 Review

None

Date Submitted: 1/10/2024

Date Received: 1/10/2024

Date Requested: 1/31/2024

Date Required: 2/9/2024

Date Transmitted: 1/10/2024
Reviewer: 

Also mailed 
hard copy

Major Project

Referral #: ZR24-010

For County Office Use Only

Notes:

Date Printed: 1/10/2024
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